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Divine Spirits of the Ancients:

The Muwen Tang Collection of
Chinese Archaic Jades
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ERSERENOREESFG | HRSFHEE—F
Hall 5FG, Hong Kong Convention and Exhibition Centre | 1 Expo Drive, Wan Chai, Hong Kong
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BE—rFEHEENSRY #EAuction
Fine Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy 10am
WR—DNEERABEHEBER L BN RN A& Auction
Important Private Asian Collection of Ancient Seals and Bronzes 2pm
Bt EX2HITER | £ B Auction
Fine Chinese Ceramics and Works of Art: Ceramics 10am
EM =T HEREREN A& Auction
Asian 20* Century and Contemporary Art A - 2pm
i~ 4 > E 3
ERRE —BEEHBEES 2 o
Harmonious Flames of Majesty: s HAuction
Ming and Qing Porcelain from the Yidetang Collection 2:30pm
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Enshrouded Within:
Chinese Imperial Treasures and Archaic Antiquities
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Fine Chinese Ceramics and Works of Art: Works of Art

il

MIIADId

30 — 30

am
EERH—AXEDELE | :
Divine Spirits of the Ancients: #HEAuction
The Muwen Tang Collection of Chinese Archaic Jades 6 - 10am
> Ny o E
R - BROBNESERHS pm R: -
Vestiges of the Ancients: 2- Auction

A Legacy of Antiquities from Overseas Collections 1:30pm

BE—HEMM
Indulgence: The Art of Luxury Living

& Auction
2pm

30 — 30

ZENS—FEHRES A& Auction
Heavenly Rites: Fine Chinese Jade Carvings 2:30pm
BL 5By mIgn | 55 B Auction
Fine Chinese Ceramics and Works of Art: Jades 5pm

* RESTERBEZINEEH B AT Exhibition will be closed prior to the auctions

R%XH#BRFS Live Auction Platform
. UEEERERSKRIBRE 0 [E2—E£T5dn] BBTFNHEERKR

Live Auction Platform is available for all of the above auctions, except Cuban Products in "Indulgence: The Art of Luxury Living"
- BEAZRRER =T RAZSHEZEES MM (www.cguardiancom) 3 App @ SERAEHRIRE WM XXARES
Please register the Live Auction Platform account and pay a deposit on the China Guardian official website
(www.cguardian.com) or App 24 hours ahead of the auction
- HEFEATFRBE
Please feel free to contact our Client Services Department for more details
+852 2815 2269 | +852 3959 5400 | +86 195 1870 1282

TRERESRHERE
Download to experience
the Live Auction Platform
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The auction to be held by China Guardian (Hong Kong) Auctions Co.,
Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as the “Company”) will be conducted in
accordance with the Conditions of Sale, Important Notice, Important
Notice about Bidding Registration, and the Important Notice about
Payment contained in this Catalogue as well as the Conditions of Business
for Sellers which are available from the Company, and Bidders wishing
to participate in the auction must carefully read and comply therewith.
Such Conditions and rules may be revised by way of an announcement
or verbal notification.

Condition of the Auction Properties

The Bidder should view the Auction Properties at the pre-auction
exhibition, and will be legally liable for his or her bidding. For more
information on the Auction Properties, please consult our business staff.
The absence of a description of the condition of an Auction Property in
the Catalogue does not mean that the Auction Property is free of flaws
or defects (please refer to Article 5 of the Conditions of Sale contained
in this Catalogue).

Restricted materials

(1) Auction Properties marked with a symbol were identified as
containing restricted materials at the time of compiling the Catalogue,
and the relevant materials may be subject to import and export
restrictions. The relevant information is provided for the convenience
of Bidders, and the absence of such a symbol on an Auction Property
does not ensure that it is not subject to import and export restrictions.
For items made of or containing botanical or animal materials (coral,
crocodile, whale bone, tortoise shell, rhinoceros horn and Brazilian
Rosewood, etc.), regardless of their year or value, may require
application for permits or certificates before exportation outside Hong
ong, and application for other permits or certificates may be required
when importing into countries outside Hong Kong. Please note that
the securing of an export permit or certificate does not ensure that an
import permit or certificate can be secured in another country, and vice
versa. The Bidder should enquire about the regulations for the import
of wild flora and fauna to the relevant government before participating
in an auction. Buyers are responsible for obtaining any export or import
permits/certificates and any other documents required (please refer to
Article 30 of the Conditions of Sale contained in this Catalogue).
(2) The corresponding legislative amendments have been made to the
Protection of Endangered Species of Animals and Plants Ordinance,
Cap. 586 (“the Ordinance”) in Hong Kong on 8 June 2018, concerning
the amendments to Appendices of the Convention on International
Trade in Endangered Species of Wild Fauna and Flora (“the CITES”)
which has been adopted in 2016. The newly scheduled species
include Dalbergia Species will be subject to Iicensing control. The new
controls will become effective on 1 November 2018. According to
the Ordinance, unless exempted or otherwise specified, the import,
introduction from sea, export, re-export or possession of endan?ered
species or its derivatives, requires a license issued by Agriculture,
Fisheries and Conservation Department.
3) The Protection of Endangered Species of Animals and Plants
Amendment) Ordinance 2018 (“Ordinance”) was enacted on 30 January
2018, which aims to enhance regulation on import and re-export of
elephant ivory and elephant hunting trophies. New control measures banned
the import and re-export of all elephant hunting trophies and pre-Convention
ivory and post-Convention ivory items. The commercial possession of
pre-Convention ivory and post-Convention ivory items are allowed to
conduct local trading, which subject to licensing control. As a measure
to protect culture relics, the trade in antique ivory (ivory that occurred
before 1 July 1925 with the circumstances as prescribed by the
Ordinance) will continue to be allowed. Import and re-export of antique
ivory require a License to Import/ Re-export and a Pre-Convention
Certificate. The possession for commercial purpose of all ivory (save for
antique ivory) including pre-Convention ivory and post- Convention ivory
will be prohibited from 31 December 2021.

Electrical appliances and mechanical goods

All electrical appliances and mechanical goods are sold as is, and
should not be assumed to be in working order. Before use, electrical
appliances must be inspected and approved by a qualified electrical
technician.

Language

The Chinese versions of the Conditions of Business for Buyers, Conditions
of Business for Sellers, and all other documents such as the terms,
conditions, notices, forms, etc. contained in the Catalogue, announced
by the Auctioneer or provided in the auction venue, as well as of the
descriptions of the Auction Properties in this Catalogue shall prevail, and
the English versions are for reference only.

Copyright

Every reasonable effort has been made to locate, contact and
acknowledge copyright owners. If any proper acknowledgement has
not been included here, copyright owners are encouraged to notify the
Company. The Company also welcomes any information that clarifies
the copyright ownership of any material displayed.

The copyrights in this Catalogue vest in the Company. Without the
written permission of the Company, no part of this Catalogue may be
reproduced or otherwise used in any manner.
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When you register to bid, you must fill in a Bidder Registration
Form, provide the relevant identity document, and pay a deposit
in order to carry out the registration formalities.

Documents that must be provided at the time of bidding registration:

(1) Individuals: identity document with photo issued by the
government (such as a resident identity card or passport) and
proof of current address (if the current address is not shown
on the identity document), e.g. utility bill or bank statement.

(2) Corporate clients : valid incorporation document, identity
document of the legal or authorized representative, and proof
of shareholding or directors.

(8) Agent: identity document of the agent, identity document of
the Bidder represented by the agent, and the original of the
letter of authorization issued by the Bidder. Please note that
China Guardian (Hong Kong) Auctions Co., Ltd. does not
accept payment from third parties, and this also applies to
agents. If you bid on the behalf of another, China Guardian
(Hong Kong) Auctions Co., Ltd. will only accept payment
from the principal.

(4) New clients and clients who have yet to successfully bid
on an Auction Property under the auspices of the China
Guardian Auctions Co., Ltd. group must provide a proof of
creditworthiness issued by a bank. We would recommend
that new clients who are to bid for the first time register at
least 24 hours before the auction so as to allow sufficient
time for processing of the registration materials.

Deposit for this auction is HKD500,000. If you are our new
client or you have not won the bid in the past, the deposit is
HKD1,000,000. The Company also reserves the right to charge
a different level of Deposit for different lots. (China Guardian
Auctions Co., Ltd. implemented the “Guardian Registered Client
Programme” on May 1st, 2012. The programme is applicable
to this auction.)You can also attend the auction through Live
Auction Platform authorized by the Company and pay deposit
as require.

. All deposits must be paid in HK dollars by electronic transfer

or credit card/UnionPay Card (you must yourself use the credit
card/UnionPay Card issued in your name).

If you fail to successfully bid on any Auction Property, China
Guardian (Hong Kong) Auctions Co., Ltd. will arrange to
refund your deposit (without interest) within 14 working days
after conclusion of the auction. China Guardian (Hong Kong)
Auctions Co., Ltd. may use the deposit to offset any amounts
that you may have outstanding with the China Guardian
Auctions Co., Ltd. group. Any losses or charges relating to
conversion of the refund will be borne by you.

. The Company has the right to require the Bidder to provide

proof of his or her financial standing, security, proof of bank
deposit and/or other collateral that the Company may, at its
absolute discretion, require the Bidder to provide for the Auction
Property that he or she intends to bid for. The Company
reserves the right to check the source of the Bidder’s funds.
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|. After a successful bid, the Buyer shall pay the Hammer Price, Buyer’s
Commission and any Buyer’s Expenses. The Buyer shall pay the
purchase price to the Company in full and collect the Auction Property
within 7 days from the Sale Date.

BUYER’S COMMISSION RATES

Portion of Hammer Price Subject to Applicable
Applicable Commission Rate Commission Rate
Up to and including HK$ 5,000,000 20%

Above HK$ 5,000,000 up to and including HK$ 20,000,000|17%

Above HK$ 20,000,000 14%

Il. Where an Auction Property has not been collected, the Buyer must pay
a storage Fee at the rate of HKD80O per lot per month starting from the
31st day following the Sale Date. For any period of storage of less than
one month, the Storage Fee for a whole month must nevertheless be
paid. The Storage Fee does not include other additional charges, such as
insurance and freight, which shall be charged separately.

The Company accepts the following payment methods:

Electronic transfer: the preferred method of payment is electronic
transfer, with the payment transferred directly into the Company’s bank
account.
HKD and USD accounts:
Account Name: China Guardian (Hong Kong) Auctions Co., Ltd.
. Bank: The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporat|on Ltd.
1 Queen’s Road Central Hong Kong
Account No.: 652-050303-838
Swift Code: HSBCHKHHHKH
2. Bank: Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (Asia) Ltd.
ICBC Tower, 3 Garden Road, Central, Hong Kong
Account No. (HKD): 861-520-139849
Account No. (USD): 861-530-172854
Swift Code: UBHKHKHH
3. Bank: Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited
Bank of China Tower, 1 Garden Road, Central, Hong Kong
Account No.(HKD): 012-916-2-036444-3
Account No.(USD): 012-916-2-036445-6
Swift Code: BKCHHKHHXXX
Please submit the remittance instruction together with your name and
paddle number or invoice number to the bank.

Credit Card/UnionPay Card: if the Buyer opts to pay the purchase
price by credit card or UnionPay Card, he or she shall be required to bear
the bank service charges in an amount equivalent to 2% of the payment
in accordance with the bank’s regulations, and the Buyer must carry out
the payment by presenting himself or herself in person at the Company
with the card. The Company accepts payments by credit card up to a
maximum of HKD1,000,000 per auction sale, subject to the relevant
terms and conditions.

Cheque: the Company accepts personal and company cheques and
cashier order drawn in HK dollars in Hong Kong banks, but please
keep in mind that the Auction Property may be collected only after such
a cheque or cashier order has been cleared. The Company does not
accept payment by traveller’s cheque.

Cash: if payment is made in cash, the Auction Property may be collected
immediately. However, the Company does not accept sums exceeding
HKD80,000 (or an equivalent amount in foreign currency) paid in cash
either in a single or multiple installments.

IV. All payments shall be made in Hong Kong Dollars. If the Buyer makes
payment in a currency other than the Hong Kong Dollar, the conversion
shall be made at the rate agreed between the Buyer and the Company or
at the exchange rate between the Hong Kong Dollar and the currency in
question posted by The Hongkong & Shanghai Banking Corporation Ltd.
on the working day preceding the date of payment by the Buyer, and the
exchange rate indicated on the document issued by the Company will
prevail. All of the bank service charges, commissions and other charges
incurred by the Company in converting the currency paid by the Buyer
into Hong Kong dollars shall be borne by the Buyer.

V. The Company will send an invoice for the sold Auction Property in the name
and to the address indicated on the Bidder Registration Form, and the
registered name and address may not be transferred.

VI.

The Company does not accept payment from any third party other than
the Buyer. This provision applies to agents as well. If an agent bids on
the behalf of another, we will only accept payment from the principal. In
addition to accepting payment from the Buyer, the Company reserves the
right to refuse payment from other sources.
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Selected Treasures of Chinese Art: Min Chiu Society
Thirtieth Anniversary Exhibition,
1991
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1994 4

Yang Boda,

Chinese Archaic Jades from the Kwan Collection,

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of Hong Kong,
1994

144 CHINESE
ARCHAIC
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1997 4

Asian Civilisations Museum,
The Chinese Collections, Singapore,
1997

(EBAARKL B ESCUCRRS fR ),
EBEAIN AR,
200149 H 21 HE 2005410 A 5 H

Hong Kong Museum of Art, Hong Kong,

Metal, Wood, Water, Fire and Earth: Gems of Antiquities
Collections in Hong Kong,

21 September 2001 to 5 October 2005

A b o el R




Divine Spirits of the .

t f
ection of

ncients:

The N
Chine

| 151
AJADE CICADA

Hongshan Culture, C. 39g00-3000 BC

3.1cm high

HK$80,000-120,000
US$10,300-15,400
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PROVENANCE:
The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 24

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994
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A JADE ‘SPIDER” PENDANT

Hongshan Culture, C. 39oo-3000 BC
O Jde J

5.8 cm wide

HK$300,000-500,000
US$38,500-64,100
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PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 7

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994
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A JADE OVAL-SHAPED
PENDANT

Hongshan Culture, C. 39g00-3000 BC

7.4 cm high

HK$10,000-15,000
US$1,300-1,900
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THR. FEHIANERESERRARE, MALLESRIEER, GEE

PROVENANCE:
The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 13

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994



| 154
A JADE PENDANT

Hongshan Culture, C. 3900-3000 BC

5.2 cmwide

HK$20,000-30,000
US$2,600-3,800

AR -
BBASCEZE, B 1994 F DART

HiRR:
AR REE LY, 1BHE, FEPCREXYE, 19944, 45510

BB KREZYE, (EERTEAEEE), 1994F7H 16 HE10AH9H

RGO, A%, BEGE, SENRARSEEY, B0, HHE#E
—RAL, LEEE/INL. ATREZRINAN. (B3 (HIE)

016 | 017

PROVENANCE:
The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 10

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

ncients:

| 155

A JADE DISC, JUE

Late Majiabang Culture

4.6 cm diam.

HK$40,000-60,000
US$5,100-7,700

A -
BBRCEDR, IR 1994 4 LART

Hifk:
(AR EREE), BIHE, BEBTPCREXXYE, 1994 F, 4% 33

s RS E, (BB E), 199447 A 16 HE10H 9 H

ull

i

EEEGO, HIDGH, BEIME. FRRA, RIEVER, BmERETY,
BRFRESCH Y, (BHEE)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 33

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994



A JADE HORSE-HOOF-SHAPED ORNAMENT

Hongshan Culture, C. 3900-3000 BC
17.6 cm high

-
c~
A
S e o

PR
EHRSCED R, IR 1994 4 DAFT

HihR:
CRAKRATRAFESE X)), HBHE, BB XREXYE, 19946, 459

BB KXY, (KRBT EEE), 1994F7H 16 HE10A9H
BB, (BARKKL  FEXIGERESRE), 200149 A 21 HE 2005 4F
10H5H

EEEEKG, AREYWE —HAERGOH, LB, FEsRE, It
AREBEAE, WRSEEPARL 1A 1 SHEAE 4 SEE B0

EREREE (RKED A0, ML, MHBERAAER 4 SFETHE,
B L. (BEE

018 | 019

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 9

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

Hong Kong Museum of Art, Hong Kong,
Metal, Wood, Water, Fire and Earth: Gems

of Antiquities Collections in Hong Kong, 21
September 2001 to 5 October 2005

1. ) 1986:8, H9, [&E 11:3




Divine Spirits of the Ancients:
The Muwen Tang Collection of
Chinese Archaic Jades

1157
A JADE CEREMONIAL BLADE, GUI

Longshan Culture, C. 25002000 BC
13.9 cm high

HK$2,800,000 -3,200,000
USS$360,000-411,400

ESTS
TBIRSCED R, W 1994 £ LART

Hifik:
(KRS ), BEE, BEPXREXYE, 1994 F, Y% 29
CEEN SRR = R BSCIWGED), BTN EE gl S ARTEYI8E, 1997 4F, #W5% 14

JE¥:

HEPRE Y, (BEMEFESEE), 19944716 HE10H9H
WIS RN SRR IEREE, (REBISCUGED, 1997 £

FEEMNEE, (SAKKL  FEXYGEBRREY, 2001 £ 9 H 21 HZE 2005 4
10A5H

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 29
Asian Civilisations Museum, The Chinese
Collections, Singapore, 1997, no. 14

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

Asian Civilisations Museum, Singapore, The
Chinese Collections, 1997

Hong Kong Museum of Art, Hong Kong,
Metal, Wood, Water, Fire and Earth: Gems

of Antiquities Collections in Hong Kong, 21
September 2001 to 5 October 2005




LOT 1157 ¥ i

EEEA, BAN, MEAE, AL S EARLIE, TIEHE, WA
RE, mm7], \ERRE, SWHEER, mplk, EEWESE—fL, —m
&, RzIER, BiEfl. XML—miERaERN, EHEESH, REm
S; ML ENEAL, L TIREFE=REGEZR: £ TRITE
PR, B E R, DA =R R, AR B i
LI BR H BRI B 0 S BRI A% LR ZIm 58 R ' AR CUmiRg L,
TRIE S HE LIS L R A

ER ORISR, B,

B CEE - BE - RRE) Tl TDAEA7SH, SRR - FHEEE,
NEPEE, EREE, BIGE. THEE, BIEE) o HERHIRE
REPrE 2 8 EEEE, AIfeE, (BHE®)

022023

1. {F) 1972:4, H 56, L,
2. RKE (EREFE) , Hé6,
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Divine Spirits of the Ancients:

wwen Tang Collection of
rchaic Jades




AJADE AXE, YUE

Longshan Culwre, C. 2500-2000 BC
13.4 cm high

5&
Wy \
=

» &

AR5 -
EERCEZHE, W 1994 4F DA

tHhR:
CBARATRFESE E), BFE, EEFXREXYE, 19946, 4526

R
BEEPYKREY)E, (RKREAREGEE)Y, 1994F7H16 HE10H 9 H

TR, ARIKAOEZRRN, EMECE, BIOTMRMER, ¥
HIECINRAEETE, THRE7IE, mAl-SE—SH, iy, EEH
JREF, TEmUIEITE, MACEE, EEAEmEWL, fLEEEMmETAYHR
MaR, HLAIEAERR, 248K, BAVE, maF-EVEPKA
B3, AT,

WREOR, HEETR () EEsREENGESE G0 . LBEEHE
SR 74 R L WHLARGUR L 12 BFEE ° | BRIl 7 9RE BT E R
fiBdIm e, JEAE EAAMERIIERS.

M Tl 2Ex, (ABR) H: TERXW; BREN; BEELFK
HIEAE) , RIAE=RELREEENEL,

MUA—ILnE, BHEZIE, RUAZE, REERMHAA, ki
20 SEELETIAYER B B ERT IR R LB B AR B L,

ez L oasie 20, BT, BeTsERELSUtEY. (GHE2)

026 | 027

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 26

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

(USRS | R 112,




1159
A JADE LIPPED
DISC

LateWarring States Period -
Early Eastern Han Dynasty
9.5 cm diam.
HKS60,000-80,000
US$7,700-10,300

AR
BEERCEZHE, B 1994 4FDAFG

tHhR:
CRAKRATRAFESE E), BHE, BT XREXYE, 1994 F, 45 239

BEP K2R, (AR EREE), 1994F7H 16 HE10H9H

FHE, CIAEHEA, &K, LAWEYEL BRI, MR,
NIRRT, BrEmE [T ¥, o8 1Ty 5K, ISR E R &R
ROBRFEAEHRE ' I EE=EH 15587 . 2 SR
B IEES, BEEAENREGHERERNNEREE0RLEHERE
WGBTS R (RHTE) *, But EE AT A R f7, (53
H2)

028 | 029

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 239

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

, H122, [Ehr93:3 k
(94 ), H7, B 12:12, 23,
3. ¢y 1989:5, H 13, [@l 34:1. 2, [Ehi 5:4

4 (EMEEAELIGERSERSE) , ER
66, 112,

1160

A JADE ‘DRAGON’
PENDANT

Late Shang Dynasty

6.1 cm wide

HK$40,000-60,000
US$5,100-7,700

AR :
EFWRSCEZR, IR 1994 FLART

AR :
CRRATEF RS D), BEE, FEPCOREXE, 1994 4, 9% 79

FhseRE s, (BMRAETPEE L), 1994F7H 16 HE10H9H

ERRGE, MBNEE, LA, SELEREY, RO, EER,
BEIEAA, —RHN, #tadfilEli, REEY), O, B&E—fL. A
UL RRAR 1y, FRUE S REF BN TAT B 2 R R S A g AR 260 5P
(RIE ' H#EE, (52

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 79

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. (EEHEZEIEY 9 (1955) , H 52, 55, [
21:10, [EfR 16:9,



A JADE ‘DRAGON’ PENDANT
Late Shang Dynasty

10 cm wide

PR
EHRSCED R, IR 1994 4 DAFT

tHhR:
CRAKATH RS £, MBAEE, BEHSCRESIEE, 1994 4, 4W5E 77

FEEH, TRk, BEER, SEHEREY, 0. BER#E—f, BE¥HE,
BELETRA, REHT], H AA DA RARE A,

HIRE L, FIAUMEH, EARREEEH AT, A B R 2 R v [
R 45 55 (RKTED ' #BAERMEC,  (BE®)

0301031

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 77

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. CBEdEH) 1979:1, H 100, [& 74:8




A JADE BIRD
Late Shang Dynasty

4.3 cmwide

PR
EHRSCED R, IR 1994 4 DAFT

Hihi:
(AR RS E), BHE, BBTSCREXYEE, 1994 F, 4% 99

MEEE, BERR, CERR, SEEMREAEE, ik, RERTE
M, BRoTiN, EREBESSRIVEIELE, M HERRAY, fR
B, RERL, PREE, WAREREE. (5HE)

0321033

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 99

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994




1163
A TURQUOISE CICADA

Late Shang Dynasty

3.2 cm high

HK$40,000-60,000
US$5,100-7,700

A -
EBIRSCEDR, MR 1994 FLART

AR :
(ARG £, BHZE, SBPSCRESCYIE, 1994 F, 4% 114

JEE
BRI, (R EEE), 1994FE7H 16 HE10A 9 H

IO SR, BEMERMIE, SRSV, ROER, #iiHE,
B, R, RERMAIZFRENL, ERME, R nBEeeE, aikrpE
BRI P S I — (R RIA R E RN . (B ()

034 | 035

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 114

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

|
&
fool L e 1979:1, H101, [
/ | .

ncients:

| 164
AJADETURTLE

Late Shang Dynasty

5.1 cm high

HK$100,000-150,000
US$12,800-19,200

A -
BBRCEDR, IR 1994 4 LART

Hifk:
CRARFTEHESE), BIHE, BFEFCREXXYE, 1994 F, 49 100

BRSO, (MRFTRIRBSE), 1994457 A 16 HE 10 4 9 H
B, (RAAKE | FEUERSRE), 200149 A 21 B 2005 4
10458

EERSEHKE, BEETMSHES, HHEZERDIE, BEECH TR,
RO, WIROGE, REEE, #ER—, CUERaRTIR, ML, M
U K i 3 BB IE A I 819 555 (RMNED ' (BHE)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 100

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

Hong Kong Museum of Art, Hong Kong,
Metal, Wood, Water, Fire and Earth: Gems

of Antiquities Collections in Hong Kong, 21
September 2001 to 5 October 2005

1. By 1979:1, H 101,
& 74:14




Apncients:
of

| 165
A JADE ‘DRAGON’
SPINNING WHORL

Late Shang Dynasty

5.1cm wide

HK$200,000-300,000
US$25,600-38,500

AT
B HI, W 1994 4 DI

Hiki:
(AR REE), BHE, BFBTSCREXYEE, 1994 F, 4% 73

Eit

Pl

[l

SRR, (BRI EEE), 1994FE7H 16 HE10AH 9 H

TH

BHE, BMiREEE, EAWmERT LIl 8, MfE O f R
IEREAL AR TS | o e 2 SRR IR BRI I A [ NES
iR (RNE) °IFEMAER, mitEEkes. G

036 | 037

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 73

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

2. (FRIBIRITFE) |, H 146, B 76:1, EAR

1166
AJADE ‘BIRD’ PENDANT

Late Shang Dynasty

5.5 cm wide

HK$60,000-80,000
US$7,700-10,300

A -
BBRCEDR, IR 1994 4 LART

Hifk:
CRARFTERHEREE), BIHE, BEBTFCREXXWE, 1994 F, 4% 93

s RS E, (BB E), 199447 A 16 HE10H 9 H

ull

i

FEEEEE, HRNEE, SAER, R, S, ME, =, (FT7ik.
BL7Z B R EEIR 279 SRER B E RN (RKTED) ' A%, (F AT,
BEERE— AT (1HHEE)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 93

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

FHEH) 1979:1, H99, [@ 74:11



1167
A JADE ‘FISH” PENDANT

Late Shang Dynasty

5.8 cm long

HK$50,000-70,000
US$6,400-9,000

AT -
EERCEZHE, R 1994 4FDAFT

Hiki:
BRI EE R, BHE, BFBPXXREIYEE, 1994 4F, 49 101

FBP K2R, CRARTEAPEEE), 1994F7H 16 HE10H9H

MBS EME, ARR0, MRS, BHEFER. BEiR, S 8RR,
BT =6, FERCARRINEE, BFai. REAGNFEZEA
HZSA 24 SRRRERRIE |, EMARRELMARIZ EA, (BE2)

038 | 039

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 101

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. (BEE23) 9 (1955) , H 55, [@E22:6, [E
i 17:60

1168

A PAIR OF JADE ‘FISH”
PENDANTS

Late Shang Dynasty

Both, 8.6 cm long

HK$30,000-50,000
US$3,800-6,400

AR«
BEBIRSCEDR, W 1994 F AR

AR :
(BRI & ), g, BEPSCREXWfE, 1994 4, st 105

FhseRE i, (BMRAETPEEE), 19944F7H 16 HE10H9H

ELNEROKE, AHEELE. AfErO, IE, RE, B, BYE
RO, ZFILAAR, W, ATBRM. A5 —AEEERD. LRI
BRI SRR RENER B R AEN, mHSMR, 2N, 5
{(Spe)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 105

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. Xy 1972:8, H 23, [@&l 7:5,



1169
A PAIR OF JADE ‘KUI DRAG
AND PHOENIX’ PLAQUES

Western Zhou Dynasty (r1roo-771 BC)

The largest, 3.9 cm high

HK$50,000-70,000
US$6,400-9,000

PR
EHASCED R, IR 1994 4 DAFT

HihR:

(RARRAT PR S £, HIEE, BFEPXCREXYEE, 1994 4, &% 125

lf 5 .

s

el

BH

&l

£
HiZERE, BESHEAL. (BEE

040 | 041

SRR, (BRI EEE), 1994FE7H 16 HE10AH 9 H

FEM, KiE, REEREEID, EMEEAEME, RITE, DAREEZ

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 125

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

ncients:

1170
AJADE ‘DAGGER’ PENDANT

Western Zhou Dynasty (rroo-771 BC)
5.5 cm wide

HK$30,000-50,000
US$3,800-6,400

A -
BBRCEDR, IR 1994 4 LART

Hifk:
(AR EEE), BIHE, BEBFCREXXYE, 1994 F, 49 139

Efn

JREE:
TP K2 E, (REMETAEEE), 199497 H 16 HE10 H9H

EEFHG, XIEHERRIIR, Wh#E—fL, E—mEk, st
TR Z IR RGP 710 585 ' BB, BRITRLIRFEIL 315 5HFTH
HARTNE T, AIUEIRAN, (BB {HIE)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 139

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1979:1, H 102, [&E 76:8
YE) , H 126, [Ehk 86:4




A JADE OPENWORK ‘KUI DRAGON AND

PHOENIX" ORNAMENT
Western Zhou Dynasty (1rroo-771 BC)

7.35 cm high

= @
3 3 I

)

3 N

oy
=

AR5 <

EBRCEZE, IR 1994 4 LAg]

Hifk:
(KA EE L), HBIHE, FEPXREXYEE, 1994 F, WYk 127

JEE

B oSS RE, (FRATEHEE £), 19947 A 16 HE10A9H

BE, Zakt, FEHE, LMRESHBEER, DIRGR o SEE, 2
AL, R, BRSUMELH=28RMR, TV, LTIminSERE
L7918, (HEE

042 ] 043

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 127

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994




A JADE STANDING FIGURE
Western Zhou Dynasty (rroo-771 BC)

5.4 cm high

=
>~ MU

PR
EHASCED R, I 1991 4 DAFT

tHhR:

(BERXXYEHY - BOkEE&E =T EELSE), 1991 F, #R5% 203
CRARATH RS £, MBAE, BFEHSCRESIEE, 1994 4, #W5% 131
CERIN B tEY8E =~ PR S URE), B I B SC BRI RE, 1997 4E, #m5% 26

J

HBEMEE, (BrRkBE=TEFLSE), 199044 11 A 30 H-199142 A 10 H
BB SCRE e, (RKRFPEGTE), 1994F7H 16 HE10E9H
FnsEEEM S IR AR, CFRERSCIORD, 1997 4R

FEEMNEE, (BAKKT : BB CWGERERE), 2001 49 A 21 HZE 2005 F
10H5H

0441045

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1991

LITERATURE:

Selected Treasures of Chinese Art: Min Chiu
Society Thirtieth Anniversary Exhibition, 1991,
no. 203

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 131
Asian Civilisations Museum, The Chinese
Collections, Singapore, 1997, no. 26

EXHIBITED:

Hong Kong Museum of Art, Min Chiu
Society Thirtieth Anniversary Exhibition, 30
November 1990- 10 February 1991

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

Asian Civilisations Museum, Singapore, The
Chinese Collections, 1997

Hong Kong Museum of Art, Hong Kong,
Metal, Wood, Water, Fire and Earth: Gems

of Antiquities Collections in Hong Kong, 21
September 2001 to 5 October 2005

\
&
L

R

(T—.




FE, wEEM, ZHELE, EZAFEFHIR, EERLEE, B
‘RE, BB mKEE, EAERE, KF, BE, #&% &5, &4
HEEMRA, & BIIMREAEE, BTN AP, EOULEIZA
EHERFFEIESIEE . R NEAGRBAZ G, NMERESE,
HEEAZZEM,  (HHE2)

L
nﬂ IL

1. (B&) 1959:4, H 188, [& 3. 4, [EhR 4:1-3,
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Divine Spirits of the Ancients:
The Muwwen Tang Collection of
Chinese Archaic Jades




1173
A JADE ‘DRAGON’ PENDANT,
HUANG

Late Spring and Autumn Period

7 cmwide

HK$100,000-150,000
US$12,800-19,200

A5 -
BBASCEZE, B 1994 F ARl

Hhk:
CRAKATH RS £, B, BEHSCORESIEE, 1994 4, 4R5% 149

BB KR, (EERTEAEREE), 1994FE7H16HE10A9H

EOZEE, B REKONE, B, WS BT, 8
Sy B ARSI AUE A B REAL, Wi A —fL, RINFMETRE—fL. B
BRECIBALE RNERKIRET |, ROEAHIRE BB RS R EHHE
RERT B * JRER CER(E TARRELL

HEEE R — LA A MR B i N oxii 5 % EogHs, EREBMAMESE L
HI— kB,  (FRMHE)

050 | 051

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 149

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. <YQ) , Ak 104, 109, 111
2. [ E#E, HEhk 116

1174
A PAIR OF JADE ‘KUI
DRAGON’ BEADS

Late Spring and Autumn Period

Both, 6.1 cm high
£

HK$120,000-180,000
USS$15,400-23,100

A -
BBRCEDR, IR 1994 4 LART

HiR:
CRARATEARE G L), 1BHE, FEFXREXWE, 1994 €, 45 155

TP K2 E, (REMETAEEE), 199497 H 16 HE10 H9H

FHE, &RibaAt, B, W29, AR 8 i
(AR HOERFRECEUPRARIEAL, RAL, S EHERLCIR) TR HT) I 52
B Ruule, oRENRRAENE, HAEAREEE. (BH®

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 155

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. (YQY , AR 104



| 175
A PAIR OF JADE TUBULAR
BEADS

Late Spring and Autumn Period
Both, 6.2 cm high

HK$70,000-90,000
US$9,000-11,600

A5 -
BBASCEZE, B 1994 F ARl

tHhR:
CRARATRAFESE XY, BHE, BB XREXYE, 1994 F, 45163

BB KR, (EERTEAEREE), 1994FE7H16HE10A9H

ERILEEEH, AMEILIUKE, EEF LA TRER, FOEERE
Bl B, ERMAATAAES. BUERCE G EBN
LB R B R 52 5F 1 W R EESE R, A TR
AHEFRERREIRIERIRTRE, (B3 (HIE)

0521 053

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 163

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

L CHREEE) , 5173, @ik 10424

Spirits of the Ancients:

1176
A JADE OPENWORK
ORNAMENT

Late Spring and Autumn Period

.4 cm wide

HK$100,000-150,000
USS$12,800-19,200

A :
BBRCEDR, IR 1994 4 LA

HRR:
(AR ER G E), B, FEFCREXYE, 1994 %, 5% 159

EEP SO CRE, (BRRPTBPE A £, 199447 16 HE10 A9 H

EABFEG, REGRENMEOID, EMEmLHEY, BEORR, §E
AR, PUBHER, SRR AL, AR AR R, T
=HARERTAL, £ TXYE L, HFERB B E BB E,
(1)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 159

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994



S
5

3 AP

AJADE ORNAMENT
Spring and Autumn Period (770-476 BC)

8.1 cm high

ARG PROVENANCE:

BSOS, R 1994 4 AT The _Muwep Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

lllw)z LITERATURE:

s . . ) ) Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the

CRRATE B S £, #5HE, FRPCREXRE, 1994 F, 457 165 Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 165

}ﬁ'i:" EXHIBITED:

F BN, (MEFTRRES E), 1994457 16 HZ10 A 9 H At Gallery, The Chinese University of

Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

FHEEAG, K&, SEFE, MRF, makef gy, A+
REZNRA AT EACE RN EE BB RS, 7. W E
REAMR,  (H5HE)

054 | 055
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1178

A JADE DISC, JUE

Late Spring and Autumn Period

3.2 cm diam.

HK$30,000-50,000
US$3,800-6,400

AT
BRI, W 1994 4 DI

Hihi:
(AR REE), BHE, BBTFSCREXYE, 1994 F, % 146

Eit

Pl

[l

SRR, (RS LY, 1994FE7H 16 HE10AH 9 H

i

FEKEFAERKODE, RILBD, SUBREEER, B, BHTFE,
REMHRE RGBS, SEEARE. (B2

056 | 057

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 146

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. (BEFg@Em) , H 117-118, [@E 96

ncients:

1179
A JADE KUI-DRAGON-
SHAPED ORNAMENT

Warring States Period (475-221 BC)

6 cm wide

HK$60,000-80,000
US$7,700-10,300

A -
BBICEDR, MR 1994 4 LART

Hiffk:
(AR EEE), BHE, BEFSCREXXYE, 1994 F, 49 180
CERIN SRR 8E 2 FRER SR ), BTN aE i ~c BRI RE, 1997 4E, #w5E 30

’fl!él:in’h?:
BRSO iR, (BRPTEFEE L), 199447 16 HE10 A 9H
HOMBER NS IR EEE, (FRECCIYGRD, 1997 4F

HMEEE, FE, H EAtati, BEEE, IR, RfA, BS,
—H, NE, BATaE, BETFE—1, SHEEEEN. BHE

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 180
Asian Civilisations Museum, The Chinese
Collections, Singapore, 1997, no. 30

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

Asian Civilisations Museum, Singapore, The
Chinese Collections, 1997



A JADE ‘DRAGON’ PENDANT

Warring States Period (475-221 BC)

20.7CMW 1de

PR
EHRSCED R, IR 1994 4 DAFT

tHhR:
(FARFTBAA RS E), BHE, R SCREXWE, 1994 F, w9176
CERIN SRR > YR, BTN IR N SC AR, 1997 &, #9% 30

199447 H 16 HE10 A 9 H
1997 4£

HMETAE, BMER, LHRE, BEIVY, WinsfEE, —ImiEs
EhER, HE A E AR, PE—/NML, HBRMZMH, IR
FERE, HEESHEEE AN, TR RE BISOREER F AR Y
BATR, FIEERZ 2%, BEUNEBRHRTHRREERE (RE) °

058 | 059

PROVENANCE:
The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
ivers f Hong Kong, 1994, no. 176
ions Museum, The Chinese

apore, 1997, no. 30

Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 ]ul\ to 9
October 1994

Asian Civilisations Museum, Singapore, The
Chinese Collections, 1997

E il Al IR
..:ﬂf-‘ - u*ﬂ.-n e

-
._l-

SRR

P T L T '_""-ld
“_u!#-bg--r“#_




A JADE *CICADA AND MASK” CONG
Warring States Period (475-221 BC)

5.6 cm wide

)
w2 g oty S

i

A

AR
HBRXEDHE, W 1994 FLAHT

Hhk:
CRARPT RS £), #BAE, TEPCREXYEE, 1994 F, 5K 192

FBP L KZ YR, CRARPTEAEREE), 1994F7H 16 HE10H9H

FE, ZEs, —EOIYME, RERRTY, MVUERE, DURWESH
T2 B, W FIARIREE A, MHE —EEHZ—fl, XN Imfhlem =5
TR, RIFERH— PR | R RN EERZ IR, (HIL R ERAIEAG,
BRI N = #7622 AT B0 O MR B R B R AU BE R, IR 5 BRI A9 A
ih LRI BB, BRI AR A R IR e B E, EHRIES I A&
ERN—HEXEIR,  (BE2)

LOT 1181 #&fil

060 | 061

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 192

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. (BOBRGTE) |, Fhk16:2,
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Divine Spirits of the Ancients:

The Muwen Tang Collection of
Chinese Archaic Jades

Divine Spirits of the Ancients:

The Muwen Tang Collection of
Chinese Archaic Jades
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| 182
A JADE OPENWORK
ORNAMENT

Warring States Period (475-221 BC)

6 cm wide

HK$80,000-120,000
US$10,300-15,400

AT
B HI, W 1994 4 DI

Hiki:
(AR REE), BHE, BT SCREXYEE, 1994 £, 4% 189

Eit

Pl

[l

SRR, (BRI EEE), 1994FE7H 16 HE10AH 9 H

TH

FEES T, \EVYRILAR Y, EHES, (FIUEEEE, HB0EL0T
B, MBVERETCA, EAiEE, HEFER. BEE)

064 | 065

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 189

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

ncients:

1 183
A JADE DISC, HUAN
Western Han Dynasty (206 BC-AD 8)

4.3 cm diam.

HK$100,000-150,000
USS$12,800-19,200

A -
BBICEDR, MR 1994 4 LART

Hiffk:
CRARFTERPEEE), BHE, BEFCREXXYE, 1994 F, 4% 200

BT SOREEE, (HRFTAES E), 1994457 A 16 HE 10 A 9 H

FE&EE, VB, EWEHYBEHEEN, ARG ERRERZ, B
BAUHBUREE |, BT, MR BB ERE, FILEW
A B8 FRENEAGHEIRGR. (BHE)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 200

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. CHTREEHOR) , H 164, [Efik 94:3
2. (YQ) , [EHR 159, 164



A JADE "KUI PHOENIX" DISC, BI
Western Han Dynasty (206 BC-AD 8)

14.4 cm diam.

e
o A S 2 M

AR -
EWARSCEIR, B 1994 4 LART

Hiki:
BRI EE R, BEE, BFEPXREIYEE, 1994 4, 4W9% 203

FEh e R tE, (BERAEPEEE), 199447 A16 HE10A9H

MEEE, HaArg, ARk, BREEF, TN, S, SNk,
MBARERBAL, WIRARIRAREAL, WININB&EEDUERG LY, ETVE
RS, PEIACETAER, FEsErh s F R s RS (RIE) '
BUEEEREE, RS BZEC. (BHEE

066 | 067

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 203

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. MRS ) |, © 133, [@94:3, &
i 97:2,




|

P

ncients:
\f

| 185

A JADE "MASK’
SCABBARD CHAPE
Western Han Dynasty

(206 BC-AD 8)

6.1 cm high

HK$80,000-120,000
US$10,300-15,400

AR5 -
BEERCEZHE, B 1994 4FDAFG

Hhk:
CRAKATA RS £, MBAE, BEHSCRESCEE, 1994 4, #R5% 219

BB KR, (EERTEAEREE), 1994FE7H16HE10A9H

MEEE, W, AmEanGIER, &N, EEEME, SEEE s
R AR I < Bfi, HBBIEERAERETY, MRPSRAEE, REFR, LA
P = fLo T P B I AT A T A Y 5 A ) E A 58 R BTE BN P
ERTIREEREERE |, FIFEEERZ2%E, (B

068 | 069

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 219

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

> Spirits of the Ancients:

| 186
A JADE “TIGER’
SCABBARD SLIDE

Western Han Dynasty
(206 BC-AD 8)

9.2 cm long
¢ £

HK$80,000-120,000
US$10,300-15,400

A -
BBRCEDR, IR 1994 4 LART

HiR:
CRARATEARE G L), 1BHE, FEFXREXWE, 1994 F, 45217

BB REXE, (FARFRFREE), 1994F7H16 HE10H9H

EEFAANY, FBEH, LEFRM, ERREATERER, SHER, &
B, 4B, BB ERE RTINS ERIBE Y, HW
B WRESAANFRERD, SRR R, AR AT 2 R
3B, AIRIHBATINWE, MtEEaokihiat®, BEIFrmEmR, &
ERHRE, (BEE)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 217

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994




A JADE EAGLE-SHAPED WATERPOT
Western Han Dynasty (206 BC-AD 8)

5.9 cm wide

PR
BRUICCEDR, IR 1994 4 LA

Hihi:
(AR REE), #BHE, BBTFSCREXYE, 1994 £, 5% 235

BB RE Y, (BERAERAEREE), 1994F7H 16 HE10H9H

MEHEHE, HEEERLE, REEE, FEH, ERE. BrEAER
BAR, @, & =E, FIEOE. ER-AFL. S0, EE X
Mo, RE, PEEMW R, BB, WEP=DUETK,  (GHE)

070|071

PROVENANCE:
The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kiwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 235

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

LOT 1187 #&[&
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Divine Spirits of the Ancients:
The Muwen Tang Collection of
Chinese Archaic Jades




Apncients:
of

| 188
A JADE DISC,
YUAN

Songze Culture,
C. 4000-3000 BC

00

8.8 cm diam.

HK$10,000-15,000
US$1,300-1,900

AT
BRI, W 1994 4 DI

Hihi:
(AR RS E), BHE, BFBTSCREXYEE, 1994 4F, 4% 35

B

Pl
i

SRR, (RS LY, 1994FE7H 16 HE10AH 9 H

i

FOKE, NEREOE . SEHE, BHERL, SPRE,

FARSCUB T RIE, BIR, SRWE, AREFE, WAENMEIEN
IR, ERIBEOE, IARMERELBREERE (RNE) |, HAN, Tt
BB FERGN, 1AEAFAEN L,  (1B1HE)

074 1 075

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 35

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. <YQQJ1> , [@EhRk 123

| 189
A JADE HOOK-SHAPED
ORNAMENT

Hongshan Culture, C. 39g00-3000 BC

0 .
7.8 cm long

HK$80,000-120,000
US$10,300-15,400

A -
BBICEDR, MR 1994 4 LART

Hiffk:
CRARFTERHEREE), BIHE, BEBTPCREXYE, 1994 F, 4% 55

BT SOREEE, (HRFTAES E), 1994457 A 16 HE 10 A 9 H

wiEsaE, HESE, LB, 86 PR, RMENAET). &
s 7] iR — AL, A —fLERBR O, SEimEBAERIMIRAR, D=7
Ry 7B, TR, TIE B B

LM, W, AL (ETFSmEE o, P B es R E
RIEXf, BUBRIFESEHENERNRAGES ' BEM ° . Bk ° ¥
fEEM, (FLEMArEHHEE, B

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 55

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994



1190

AJADE
‘CLOUD-SCROLL
PENDANT

Hongshan Culture,
C. 3900-3000 BC

7.9 cm wide

HK$120,000-180,000
US$15,400-23,100

PR
EHASCED R, IR 1994 4 DAFT

Hiki:
CRARFTETREE), HBHE, BBTPCREXWE, 1994 F, %S

B .
H .

SRR, (BRI EEE), 1994FE7H 16 HE10AH 9 H

il

el

EEIEAMER, MESESE, TEELE, £224R, MAKEHEE
M ERf, s P, A T&E—EL, LUER. JIEE—E1L,
B,

S T A I L B Y — L Y R R = WG, TR R R D,
RIZATRIAIR, (E0eE T, g aEBALL b (RANED ' BREZER,
BB SR 11 R 1 SRR 22 SRE NN E T EARBEM @D
FEEAEALISOEIE P EEEE, B LAAERIEERN, (G2

076 | 077

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 5

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

. CREESREE 1 - Fietg) (LARERB

YOQJ1) , [Ehik 14

1191
AJADE AXE, YUE

Liangzhu Culture, C. 3100-2000 BC

15.2 cm high

HK$15,000-20,000
US$1,900-2,600

A -
BBRCEDR, IR 1994 4 LART

Hifk:
(AR EREE), BIHE, BEBTFCREXXYE, 1994 F, 4% 39

BRI YItE, (R REE), 1994F7H16HE10H9H

ull

i

FEEERE, REAERECRERKEGOID, BRMH, &t EHE
MBS CE, SERTY, LR7IE, Bmilr], mAlhEEE, L
AHEEE, BHEER.

ERER TR TR L 20 585 (RANE) . LigEmERL 9 5%
B RESUL R BRI, (ERER/D, T ERE LR ILATH &,
(1)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 39

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994




Divine Spirits of the Ancients:
1 \f

1192
A SET OF FOUR

CYLINDRICAL AWLS

Liangzhu Culture,

C. 3100-2000 BC

The largest, 12.6 cm long
HKS$30,000-50,000
US$3,800-6,400

AR :
EERCEZHE, R 1994 4FDAFT

AR :
CRARATRFEE E), BFE, EEFXREXYE, 19946, i 43

FBP K2R, CRARTEAPEEE), 1994F7H 16 HE10H9H

MU EE SR AN R Rk G, —EETERE, SREEY, [N,
El AR, TOLIRE, #dn, HET BT, MR,

[EISETEATR BN RIS CL B2, WERZ, #IHBLH M E £ 773
#i—5, Bz R TREVURERMXEARENESR . BARE
Z, URE—, i, BRZES, WIIHRES 3 HEREE ', BF
R —AEER AN, ANSRRRIRARLL 5 SRELEEEIE © I BEELL 198 SRE T °,
HParEE A e B, (FLEA—E, FEE—ERHEEH, BRREEX
LR HHtE, (B EE)

078|079

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 43

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. (YQQJL) , [EER 240
2. FEE, MR 243
3. B, [Ehk 244

1193

AJADE CYLINDER

Liangzhu Culture, C. 3100-2000 BC

5.3 cm high

HK$20,000-30,000
US$2,600-3,800

AR :
EFWRSCEZR, IR 1994 FLART

AR :
CRRATEFE S ), BEE, FEFCOREXIE, 19944, 4% 45

BB XREZXE, (ARFRTFEEE), 19944F7H16 HE10H 9 H

BEAGR-FRME A, HBERERT o6, FELEh, KEE
Fe, SREILE, StEERLE, REHEH, HBEPInERM.

R BB B R th B R — AT A M 1, (BB M)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 45

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994



Divine Spirits of the Ancients:

The Muwen Tang Collection of

| 194
A JADE "MASK” CYLINDRICAL ORNAMENT

Liangzhu Culture, C. 3100-2000 BC

4.5 cmwide

HK$2,000,000-3,000,000
US$256,400-384,600

AR«
FWRSCEZM, IR 1994 FLART

iRk
CRARFE AP RS R, BEE, BEPXRETYIEE, 1994 4F, 9% 44

JRE

Fshse ki, (BERAETEEE), 19944716 HE10H9H
EFEWEMEE, CBARKK L - FECRGERE &R, 200149 A 21 HZE 2005 F
10H5H

EMBRTAE, 2RELE, BLEBEESONENOE, SEEE
R, LS, BEHEZ, SEEE, FHEEE TIUZRERR, ik
Mg NBREA, EE AR RESUE S d iR R I — AR AR
AFBEAGE, WS RERYNEIESR BN, 2asHIRAE, A6k
PRI L, EUER SR, (BAEE)

LOT 1194 %

PROVENANCE:
The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 44

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

Hong Kong Museum of Art, Hong Kong,
Metal, Wood, Water, Fire and Earth: Gems

of Antiquities Collections in Hong Kong, 21
September 2001 to 5 October 2005
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Divine Spirits of the Ancients:

The Muwen Tang Collection of
Chinese Archaic Jades
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Divine Spirits of the Ancients:
The Muwwen Tang Collection of
Chinese Archaic Jades



Divine Spirits of the Ancients:
The Muwen Tang Collection of
Chinese Archaic Jades

1 195

AJADE
*ZOOMORPHIC MASK’
ORNAMENT

Shijiahe Culture,
C. 2500-2000 BC
5

6.8 cm wide

HK$800,000-1,200,000
US$102,600-153,800

EZH, HER 1994 4F DA

R :
KA S ), BIEE, TP XRECYIfE, 1994 4F,

TR A, HKMAR, R, MIFEIRE MR,

No HHERRZ DARGARSEHT, BMHERFIARARBXEE

(R, Hid.

macH, MBI =, B, BHIAGRZE], SEEmE
FEEARACETLZF, (FEE)

086 | 087

PROVENANCE:
The Muwer ng collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 54

EXHIBITED:
Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic

Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9

October 1994

Hong Kong Museum of Art, Hong Kong,
Metal, Wood, Water, Fire and Earth: Gems

of Antiquities Collections in Hong Kong, 21
September 2001 to 5 October 2005




of

1196
A JADE “TRIPLE
HUANG’ DISC

Xia Dynasty - Early Shang

12.8 cm diam.

K$40,000-60,000
US$5,100-7,700

A5 -
FWARSCEZH, R 1994 F DART

HihR:
CBARATRFRESE E), BFE, EEFXREXYE, 1994 €, i 67

l"-f"‘ .

SRR, (BRI EEE), 1994FE7H 16 HE10AH 9 H

F—:

o

EERG0, WAL, "EBEGER, EREAMRE, VNEEM»#
=3, —umilE—fL, B L, S —miE, :fﬁﬁ?”/\ﬁﬁ%o

e, BRAERIERE RRBRITE 2B LS, FA R
ZIBRIRIRIFEINE R, B AR, —ih—fL, B AL, B —mg
SHER, WY — L. #Z, A/ KIS 1B, I 2% B,
BeRIROR (B2, 3B) , FIpAlE, JRBEJRE, JRAlfEelisas (B 32) .

(B (=)

083|089

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 67

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. CRRUEGROFE) |, [EHR 95:2

2. @ FE [Ehik 96:2

A JADE CEREMONIAL DAGGER, GE

Early Shang Dynasty

25.7cm long

HK$100,000-150,000
USS$12,800-19,200

A -
BBICEDR, MR 1994 4 LART

Hiffk:
(AR EREE), BIHE, BEBTPCREXXYE, 1994 F, 4% 63

JRE

TP K2 E, REMMEFAEEE), 19949716 HE 10 H 9 H
BBEME, (SAKKLT  FEXIERESRE), 2001 £ 9 A 21 HZE 2005 4
10H5H

EEFEA, BEMIMLIIN, KNHE, TREE /ML, W, &7
BN, BF. B MESARE, 7)8, CUsiImnas.

StE RRBREG AR S LiEsE (FEATIOSUE =8 |, TEhilEc A dk
Ao NEE, R, MR, EEEE, WERITRE. H.  (BEE)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 63

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

Hong Kong Museum of Art, Hong Kong,
Metal, Wood, Water, Fire and Earth: Gems

of Antiquities Collections in Hong Kong, 21
September 2001 to 5 October 2005

1. (EHELY) 1988:5, 6, H 240, [& 1:3,
@ ki 4:3
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Divine Spirits of the Ancients:
The Muwen Tang Collection of
Chinese Archaic Jades

1198

AJADE BLADE
Shang Dynasty (1600-1046 BC)

71.6 cm long

HK$150,000-200,000
US$19,200-25,600

AT :
FERSCEIZMI, BN 1994 F AR

Hifik :
CRARFTEA RS ), BEE, R SCORESCEE, 1994 F, Wik 6l

R
TP KREYE, AR REEEDY, 199447 A 16 HE10 B9 H

EES&G, FHI0ZER, 3R, KV, WMEmEESRT], HIJ8RA,
BREFRE, BEURDR. JEE-AEEHREE, BamE—f1, R
HEMEET), TEAEFEIR,

EEMREALRTIIMAREN, EEIG, FELHERENKEEE—
FRIN=/A7], AEAMALERTIEZ2%, (BE)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 61

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. (HEIE ) 5 (1951) , H 26, EHR9:4,




1199
A JADE “CICADA
PENDANT

Late Shang Dynasty

5.4 cm high

HK$80,000-120,000
US$10,300-15,400

A -
EBIRSCEDR, MR 1994 FLART

HihR:
CRARATRAFE G E), BHE, BEBFXREXYE, 19946, 45113

R, A0 R EITEAR O, RO, SRLLHER,

A A— T ST A BT, BBIEIRROE— 7L, (ERTTSHAL.
(RS LUTE R BRRE SRR R R (RNE
A EHETEARE, EREREAR, (558

092 | 093

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 113

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. CGBEd2#) 1979:1, H 101, [Ehk17:3 7

1200
A JADE “TIGER’
ORNAMENT

Late Shang Dynasty

7.8 cm wide

HK$180,000-220,000
USS$23,100-28,200

A -
BBICEDR, MR 1994 4 LART

Hiffk:
CRARFTERPEREE), BIHE, BEBTPXREXXYE, 1994 F, 4% 83

R

TP K2 E, REMMEFAEEE), 19949716 HE 10 H 9 H

FE, BECHE, RIERAOKMAR, RERLAE, BRETICU], H#E
—fl. H. B, DOAEWGHRAY, LT EGZIE,

MO ERRE—6]; EHES, FLELERARE S (52

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 83

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

L b RESMM Gty (—8) ),
124, [~



of

1201
A JADE GECKO

Late Shang Dynasty

§.3 cm wide

HK$200,000-300,000
US$25,600-38,500

AR :
EERCEZHE, R 1994 4FDAFT

AR :
CRARATRFEE E), BFE, BEFXREXYE, 19946, 4587

FBP K2R, CRARTEAPEEE), 1994F7H 16 HE10H9H

FE, BHEELID, BEEFAEIR, EREE, SEMERE, HOFEil,
WAL, W, R, AT, HEK, $E. 5E. B, #
ARERMXERE, BELBESAE 1001 RE, BRI EEHYTEE
R EILREEREIREARL, (HEER. BE. SEEMRAL  (BEE)

094 | 095

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 87

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. (BEIRIFE) |, iR 147

1202
A JADE ZOOMORPHIC MASK

Late Shang Dynasty

4.1 cm wide

HK$100,000-150,000
US$12,800-19,200

AR :
EFWRSCEZR, IR 1994 FLART

AR :
CRRATEFE S ), BEE, FBHSCREXYE, 1994 4, M5 71

BB XREZXE, (ARFRTFEEE), 19944F7H16 HE10H 9 H

. REAR, MRAE, EERZEKG, BT
H, H—&RO, FAMRRRAREAL, WAIR S

MR, BIETIR, HREE—fL, L, &

BB, RaH, OwaEk, GE®)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 71

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994



1203
A JADE ZOOMORPHIC MASK

Late Shang Dynasty

6.3 cm wide

HK$150,000-200,000
US$19,200-25,600

AT
B HI, W 1994 4 DI

Hiki:
(KT RS E), BHE, BFBTSCREXYEE, 1994 F, 4% 70

B .

Pl

[E

SRR, (BRI EEE), 1994FE7H 16 HE10AH 9 H

TH

FERZREGG, ERRMEMEE, EREEEIVER, HeER,
MfE7E, UREE, RBAEFR, HMRGETAL, £5 5N EEER
B O RE,  (BEE)

096 | 097

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 70

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

ncients:

1204
AJADE ‘BIRD” PENDANT

Late Shang Dynasty

6.7 cm wide
HKS$10,000-15,000
US$1,300-1,900

A -
BBICEDR, MR 1994 4 LART

Hiffk:
(AR ER S E), BIHE, BEBFCREXXWE, 1994 %, 4% 95

BT SOREEE, (HRFTAES E), 1994457 A 16 HE 10 A 9 H

EERKG, BEEIE, RERMER, JRE, RE, FEER. H
FERCE & 15, DR ASER, Do ®E, 2. I, BH—6t, i
Lo T SH 1953 R 2P KA1 27 SERE S B A LRI (R
P aER.  (BREE)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 95

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1 ZHEHY 9 (1955) , H 52, 55, [&

21:4, [Ehk 16:7
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Divine Spirits of the Ancients:
1 of

1205
A PAIR OF JADE
‘FLOWER’ PLAQUES

Western Zhou Dynasty (11oo-771 BC)

Both, 3.7 cm high

HK$30,000-50,000
US$3,800-6,400

PR
EBRSCED R, IR 1994 4 DAFT

Hihi:
(AR REE), BHE, BB SCREXYEE, 1994 £, 5% 137

JEE
BRI, (R EEE), 1994FE7H 16 HE10A 9 H

FE, BRI, EOREDRE, MEIW, BEmE=L, 5
TEEIINE . PoBiEE s 62 LR a0 B, LLIBR B BIHO S A
30 SEE I — RIEGE TR WA RO (RKTE) ', RIS ECRA
FVESRAAELE, AL, FIRGRRER A &, =FIRIRRE LA #H, (HHE)

098 | 099

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 137

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

SO,

N

1. CthEBEHY , H 181, [@Ehk 102:1

1206

AJADE

‘KUI DRAGON’
PENDANT, HUANG

Western Zhou Dynasty
(rroo-771 BC)

12.5 cm wide

HK$150,000-200,000
US$19,200-25,600

A -
BBRCEDR, IR 1994 4 LART

Hifk:
CRARFTERHEEE), BIHE, BEFCREXXYE, 1994 F, 9% 121

TP K2 E, (REMETAEEE), 199497 H 16 HE10 H9H

FiZzEGO, HERDIDR, HAEME, REMMmTHENIEZ, MHiEE
HIETANBE, PAREARSCEESAYIRREAL, AIRMEMA], B IR
. (BEE)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 121

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994



1207

A JADE OPENWORK

"KUI DRAGON AND PHOENIX”
ORNAMENT

Western Zhou Dynasty (1rroo-771 BC)

4.9 cmwide

HK$200,000-300,000
US$25,600-38,500

A -
EBIRSCEDR, MR 1994 FLART

HihR:
CRAKRATRFESE L), BFE, BBFXREXYE, 1994 F, #5136

iz} ;_‘;[
il

SRR, (BRI EEE), 1994FE7H 16 HE10AH 9 H
EWEMEE, (EAKKL - EEXYRERESEY, 200149 A 21 HE 2005 F
10A5H

MEEE, ISR, BIbAEK A, MIFHEAENE, HmAsEE &2
BRI AL AR A, DABEES, PRARRRAR. T REHTENE P I E M E R
11 SEE SRR RE R E M B2 4 aE S DA (RETE) |, |
ZIE R R, AL, BAEIR, 1250 IS IR
BEEEMAHSH EIMER BEIE M, WEHES. GHEE

100|101

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 136

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

Hong Kong Museum of Art, Hong Kong,
Metal, Wood, Water, Fire and Earth: Gems

of Antiquities Collections in Hong Kong, 21
September 2001 to 5 October 2005

1. ekl 2 (1978) , H 48, H7:1.

1208
A JADE ‘FIGURAL PENDANT

Western Zhou Dynasty (rroo-771 BC)

10.2 cm high

HK$100,000-150,000
USS$12,800-19,200

A -
BBRCEDR, IR 1994 4 LART

Hifk:
CRARFTEHEEE), BHE, BEFSCREXXYE, 1994 F, 4% 133

Efn

JREE:
TP K2 E, (REMETAEEE), 199497 H 16 HE10 H9H

B, BESAE, CEBEEGR. WMEEs, 2, k. ASE, EEKR
FlE—EEEREAIR, FIARM. A8, Eik. DR, BRARREATAE A,
B —fL, TCmmmER, Bt A\ JEOIE B AT e Hr s B P o A
3SRE (RINE) ', WHER, SREMEEEE, B EAREESEY
EHIFEIEE ESRAT N AN, BT, (GBHE)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 133

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. g RET) 2 (19878), H 48, [E 7:4.



1209
A JADE *KUI DRAGON’
DISC, JUE

Western Zhou Dynasty (rroo-771 BC)

3.4 cm diam.

HK$20,000-30,000
US$2,600-3,800

PR
EBRSCED R, IR 1994 4 DAFT

Hihi:
(AR EREE), BHE, BBTFSCREXYE, 1994 £, 9% 118

B .

SRR, (RS LY, 1994FE7H 16 HE10AH 9 H

ol

i

FIERKE, BEEY, KGR OTAERY, AR — 2,
BRIEZAGR, BASEERYTEEME L, 1976 R m il F = 7o i 11 5REtas
BRI ARERREACR B EERL |, (B3H3E)

102 | 103

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 118

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. ekl 2 (1978) , H 47, Ho6:1.

1210
A JADE DISC, HUAN

Late Spring and Autumn Period

5.5 cm diam.

HK$100,000-150,000
USS$12,800-19,200

A -
BBRCEDR, IR 1994 4 LART

Hifk:
CRARFTEHEEE), BIHE, BEFSCREXXYE, 1994 F, 9% 143

Efn

JREE:
TP K2 E, (REMETAEEE), 199497 H 16 HE10 H9H

ERRFAM, REHIHIERERAN RERN, Mg, 25
MESREAREREET, RRNUERIG, ZEER. L SFHEK
MRS S de, HEZRATRENERE, BHEE

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 143

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994
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Divine Spirits of the Ancients: Hﬁl M “)k
The Minwen Tang Collection of (V]
Chinese Archaic Jades e

1211
A JADE ARCHER'S RING, SHE

Late Spring and Autumn Period

3.2 cm wide

HK$200,000-300,000
US$25,600-38,500

EHAST IR BRI 1994 4E DU The me’q] Tang collection, Hong Kong,

acquired prior to 1994

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the

CRARATE RS L), BHE, FEPXREXXYE, 1994 F, w5 167 Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese

University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 167

Ei e R tE, (BARTETEEEY, 19947 H16 HE10H9H Art Gallery, The Chinese University of

Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

ERMMH AN, EREFRER, REHEERQ, HKEfLRHME, &
ERGTHEE, SHESHEZTALIE, I8 Tkis) o SRESEETEMN
HREC RS, Mt RERERIC AR, B8LERE, RS,
BRSBTS, BffmAiT R EEAEER A THER. (BHEE

Divine Spirits of the Ancients:
The Muwen Tang Coll

Chinese Archaic_

1212
A PAIR OF JADE
CYLINDRICAL BEADS

Late Spring and Autumn Period

Both, 2.65 cm high

HK$80,000-120,000
US$10,300-15,400

PROVENANCE:
FBACER, R 1994 4 DAAT The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,

acquired prior to 1994

IIIHZ LITERATURE:

I,, o _ . . y ) Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
CRARPTEI B S £ ), #HIE, EEPSCREXXWE, 1994 F, 9% 161 Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese

University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 161

EXHIBITED:
AR S EY, 199447 A 16 HE10H 9 H Art Gallery, The Chinese University of

Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
rom the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
ctober 1994

EEFHAM, KiE, slEEER, FOMEEL
s, FIftImes, (HB1EE)



Jollec

\rchaic Jades

1213
A JADE OPENWORK
‘BIRD’ PENDANT

Late Spring and Autumn Period

3.8 cm wide

HK$150,000-200,000
US$19,200-25,600

AR -
BBIRCEDR, W 1994 £ LA

Hhk:
(KRS E), HBAE, BFEPCREXYIE, 1994 %, Wik 164

B SOREE e, (BRI ERPT A 1994 7H 16 HE10H9H

FE, M, Kk
B, TR AAR S AR SRR B — A A, T EACEREIE AL, S EERRE
HEEF, AIHEBMm,

R AGESRSRN, HihnEY,

e TR, RE RS, IRt A B 4, (B E B R A A
Z YT, LB R A BRI A R e (RAE) B
IR L, HUImE e B AT RE BB R4, (B EE)

106 | 107

PROVENANCE:
The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kiwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 164

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese Univers

Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chines

Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

The Muwen Tang

Collection




A QIN-STYLE JADE ORNAMENT

Late Spring and Autumn Period
10.6 cm high

LG
[N
B )

AR5 <
FIBASCEILIR, R 1994 4 DAFT

Hifk:
CRARATRFESE L), BHE, FEPXREXYE, 1994 F, &Y 156

RS

BRSSO, (BRPTERES £, 199447 A 16 HE10A9H

BE, FEH, EMERE=AIR, DWEE, GRIBHIELR. TP
IR, 28R DANRAR > B AR 21 6 2 AR AT A, R EZEER T
iR, (HHE)

108 | 109

PROVENANCE:
The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 156

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994




Apncients:
of

1215
A JADE SPINNING WHORL

Late Spring and Autumn Period

3.7 cmwide

HKS$10,000-15,000
US$1,300-1,900

PR
EHASCED R, IR 1994 4 DAFT

HihR:
CRAKRATRFEE E), BFE, BBFXREXYE, 1994 F, #5168

JEE
BB KR, (EERTEAEREE), 1994FE7H16HE10A9H

EERG0, FEH, SENMEE, SRAMTE, BIAEEE, F
OALEARR 0.3 JEXK, FilEE, GIR, MEARRAREIA, H TEEAHEM,

PABRA BB I R B K A5 2 AR BB AR AU 2 i (RRTIED ' A5,
W BRI RRE LR, EHRTHZIERE RS R, HREHE, (Fom
H, HEELINE, REnimif. BEE)

1o |m

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 168

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1216
A JADE DISC, YUAN

Warring States Period (475-221 BC)

7.1 cm diam.

HK$80,000-120,000
US$10,300-15,400

A -
BBRCEDR, IR 1994 4 LART

Hifk:
CRARFTEHEEE), BIHE, BEFCREXXYE, 1994 F, 4% 170

Efn

JREE:
TP K2 E, (REMETAEEE), 199497 H 16 HE10 H9H

EEQT, NEWH, BRI, #fi —HEAEeRENEA, AR
[R5, HE R, 1S A R B ACE B LAt LIRS iR,
ELRSRL, SRAZEIRAEM, IR, EHEER.

ZRREG A BRI R BN SR E S L2 E AR
AUR FLE BRI TR B 2 BB ) SEAR A S BR A B T ) R S SRR R
AU S _ERSENE 2R % (IB1H1E)

PROVENANCE:
The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 170

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. {YQ) , [Ehk 124
B, Rk 127



A JADE OPENWORK ‘THREE KUI DRAGONS’ DISC, YUAN

Warring States Period (475-221 BC)

9.5 cm wide

ool

S

'm\.‘\.\

:
)

AN

\',\'n\ Ek‘l
([

v

i

AR -
EWIRCERE, R 1991 DA

ik :
(BRI - BREE=TEELARE), 1991 4, SWiE 205
(KA EE L), BIHE, FEPXREXYEE, 1994 E, %187

JRE
EREME, (BORBE=THEELSRE), 19904F 11 30 H-19142 5 10 H
BB EE, (BMRATETEEE), 1994€7 16 HE10A9H

BE, HIDZME, SRR, EREETV, SR N AR A6 A F 2R,
AR f67 e Bifi B2 PA) 2380 2 400 N R R 2 AT, MDA R 228 i A T S R B A = L
BRI EREE BT R ik = BERE AN EE B (L) B K = BE R A L P 2 il
AT, BAEEITE, GFHEE)

LOT 1217 [

112 | 113

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1991

LITERATURE:

Selected Treasures of Chinese Art: Min Chiu
Society Thirtieth Anniversary Exhibition, 1991,
no. 205

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 187

EXHIBITED:

Hong Kong Museum of Art, Min Chiu
Society Thirtieth Anniversary Exhibition, 30
November 1990- 10 February 1991

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. (YQ) , KR 121
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Divine Spirits of the Ancients:

The Muwen Tang Collection of
Chinese Archaic Jades




A JADE OPENWORK ‘KUI DRAGON’ PENDANT
Warring States Period (475-221 BC)

9.6 cm wide

ool

£

PR
EHRSCED R, IR 1994 4 DAFT

Hihi:
(AR EREE), #BHE, BBFSCREXYE, 1994 £, 5% 185
CERIN Bt E Y 8E =~ PR S URE), B I B SC BRI AE, 1997 4E, #m5% 30

ERPSCREEE, (BRFETPREE), 19944F7 16 HE10A9H
BN EE N SRR, (HEBSCUGED, 1997 4F

FE, BB, STEENH e Y, Mk Jm% R, R
G, RE, ATEMR, (FEIRAR, ﬁ”?’“%ft —/INREERHE
], FPRERIH, RERE, TREEHEREAR, BEE ﬁﬁﬁﬂ”ﬁ{’E@EEEo 2
REMRTE GBS, BREIPHRH—EEH, ﬁuﬁﬂﬁﬁﬁ’:\{i%o FE(ERE

REANE, BRI, ZRREHAMEE I EZR R — I
(RASE) * B ARAE0L, BEIFHEE, B NIEM=san, T, (FTaHE,
EEEBANEANR, BEE)
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PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 185
Asian Civilisations Museum, The Chinese
Collections, Singapore, 1997, no. 30

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

Asian Civilisations Museum, Singapore, The
Chinese Collections, 1997

1. <YQQJ3) , [Ehk 289
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1219
AN INSCRIBED JADE DISC, BI

Warring States Period (475-221 BC)

17.2 cm diam.

HK$80,000-120,000
US$10,300-15,400

FBRCOEHE, R 1994 € 00ET A

(BT FRES E), HBEE, FET OB, 1994 4, 9% 197

BT RE Y, (FRETEEE), 19944716 HE10H9H

\BE—t+=]

EE, 68T, EEUKNEMERM, EEMEYEBE, WNIMNBGERLR
—id, W24 AEENELA UMEIRAEENRAD) , W ERAER, 28
ezl T\BE—+=1 AT, mIsHEE e RN FE (AJTaT 310 £ A 5)
PR FE R ARACE BB |, 218, XNRIVERERE (AJCHT 243
) B EMAEE, B¥s e+ (BES HE+—1 ) %, XA
REFEHILEEZIS (TRKITE, A6 90 F) EEIHE 11 X KEEE#H
MEAT ° HEZIS R EE A JTET 310 £ /A7T 90 48, RERXE 400
EZA, AL T\E—T =] REEAUEMTEAY, ITUEREE, tWEHENER
SRR EREE, (CICEEARTEA AR TR ENEE 2N, (BH®E)

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 197

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic

Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9

October 1994




A JADE OPENWORK ‘TIGER’ PENDANT
Western Han Dynasty (206 BC-AD 8 )

6.1 cm high

&
.m \.‘\.\

AR5 -
EERCERE, R 1994 DA

ik :
(KA EE L), BHE, FEPCREXYE, 1994 €, 5% 204

JRE:

EsoRESCRE, (BRPTEHES E), 1994F7 A 16 HE10A9H

FE, ARENEZKID, SEESSHELMOTOE, BEFl0E
MEHAER . BRI ERE, REGE, #EERE, Z53TE
RELEEH [ EESZREL ', HARSINERER 5
DEE, EFEEE. (BEE

1221123

PROVENANCE:
The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 204

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. <YQ) , MEKR 166, 179, 182,
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1221
A JADE “TIGER’
ORNAMENT

Western Han Dynasty
(206 BC-AD 8)

8.4 cmwide

HK$100,000-150,000
US$12,800-19,200

A -
EBIRSCEDR, MR 1994 FLART

tHhR:
CRAKRATAH RS £, MBAE, BB SCRESEE, 1994 F, 4R5E 222

JEE
BB KR, (EERTEAEREE), 1994FE7H16HE10A9H

MBS E, TEHOME, EEED. Emmy e, DER ERIERY,
ME#ET., RIFROBE, BREITEZR, CAHIRARREBAE, &5 %A
R, BRFE PG 22l A R AL R A0 R PR B AR (L (R ' (B3103)

1281129

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 222

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

L <P E#R2E 4 - RE—FEIH) (ITHE

7 YQQJ4) , [k 10

ncients:

1222
A JADE CICADA

Han Dynasty (206 BC-AD 220)

5 cm high

HK$80,000-120,000
US$10,300-15,400

AR5 :
FBASCEZR, BN 1994 4 DAAT

iRk :
CRHRATEF RS ), BEE, FEF OB, 1994 4, 9% 227
CEEPN AR R 2 B SCIUGRED), ISR EE S B8, 1997 48, #RW9% 27

A Rl .

JREE:
TP SCRE2IE, (ARFETEEE), 1994FE 716 HE10 59 H
WS RN SCRATEYIRE, HEISCUGED, 1997 4F

| BEREFHBG, G B mFEOH, BETERE
| SRR, DIMHRRARSCHTEE. M9, BHE, {EEEEG
B4, £ HR/\J)) TR AimE RS S
fE—REmesEaES, GGEE)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 227
Asian Civilisations Museum, The Chinese
Collections, Singapore, 1997, no. 27

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

Asian Civilisations Museum, Singapore, The
Chinese Collections, 1997



1223
A JADE CICADA

Qin Dynasty - Western Han Dynasty
(221-AD 8)

4.9 cm high

HKS$40,000-60,000
US$5,100-7,700

AT
B HI, W 1994 4 DI

Hiki:
(AR REE), #BHE, BBFSCREYE, 1994 £, 5% 225

B .

SRR, (BRI EEE), 1994FE7H 16 HE10AH 9 H

il

el

MEEHE, TEER, SWHEARE, —MAKE, MRFH, Sz,
B LA =AELRIRE, KRR, A RETEPRSMME, HEy
ME/\T)) 28, B, HEREERAZEMIEREG#TE, (2
HOETHIL REME (RNE) . UBE®)
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PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 225

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. <YQQJ4» , [Ehk 12

1224

AJADE “TIGER” SWORD GUARD
Western Han Dynasty (206 BC-AD 8)
6.1 cm wide

HK$60,000-80,000
US$7,700-10,300

A -
BBICEDR, MR 1994 4 LART

Hiffk:
(ARG E), BHE, BEFCREXXYE, 1994 F, 9% 211

BT SOREEE, (HRFTAES E), 1994457 A 16 HE 10 A 9 H

HMEEE, BEAED. BIRENEIN T, EEFEH, EERIREER
ZEY, THEEBRHARR, HREERZEE, MEZNFHISRE, S’
BERIBINE N BEMNFEEATHAESE BT R, (HERCERIN, mtaimsam
AicoRE s, HERTKEEESREMNEZECER. EMNEREEER
Mgk (RHTED * BRICARAER R TEOKEEMMEIT,  (BHE)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 1211

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. CEMEEY | H 167, [E 99:9




1225
A JADE ‘MASK’
SCABBARD

SLIDE

Western Han Dynasty
(206 BC-AD 8)

9.9 cm long
HKS$40,000-60,000
USS$5,100-7,700

A -
EBIRSCEDR, MR 1994 FLART

HihR:
CRAKRATRFEE E), BHE, BEBFXREXYE, 1994 F, #5215

iz} ;_‘;[
il

SRR, (BRI EEE), 1994FE7H 16 HE10AH 9 H

MEEE, BP0GE, REMECEEE, SEWHGRAEEL, N
BEARTEIAL ARLLRY T HRHPRPG PH 2 AL IR E A U T a5 (B )

1321133

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 215

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1226
A PAIR OF JADE
DISCS, JUE

Late Warring States
Period - Early Western
Hanl ty

The largest, 4.6 cm wide
HK$10,000-15,000
US$1,300-1,900

A -
BBICEDR, MR 1994 4 LART

Hiffk:
(AR ESE), BIHE, BEFSCREXXYE, 1994 F, 9% 238

JRetE
TP K2 E, REMMEFAEEE), 19949716 HE 10 H 9 H

HFHE, CHRETEE, BEERBEE, —mF, 5—mEHEE5TR,
TERE (W RIS —RAL, BB —6 O, MIBRZFE—/ L. SEMEE
FEEREF I G R EARR], B R, M2 RN ke E DB REESE,
BB EEEEE AR LEE R (RHE) ' RIIFEE 157k E
BWHWE, EMELEIEEL, HRROEERE, (52

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 238

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

1. (EMBEAE LG EFRERS

123, [Ehx 114:3

2. CEWELET]) 3 (1983) , H 145, & 4:12,
13



A JADE CEREMONIAL BLADE, BEN
Qujialing Culture, C. 3000-2600 BC

15.2 cm high

A e N B
e T b

AT
FASTEDE, W5 1994 FE L0

HihR:
CRARATRFESE L), BFE, BEFXREXYE, 1994 €, 553

BB KXY, (KRBT EEE), 1994F7H 16 HE10A9H

FHEMR, B, R0, B, aSRRTY, BE, mAlTE,
HE7)R, Bmil7], BEARE, 8L, E ERT)RNEREESHER
A RERE, ToEE, HIEAIERI, MOCRA, St E RS
LB Y R EEL, (B

1341135

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 53

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994




1228
AJADE THREE-TOOTH

ORNAMENT

Spring and Autumn Period (770-476 BC)
e h T

2.4 cm high

HK$10,000-15,000
US$1,300-1,900

PR
EHASCED R, IR 1994 4 DAFT

HihR:
CRAKRATRFESE L), BHE, BEBFXREXYE, 1994 F, #5166

JEE
BB KR, (EERTEAEREE), 1994FE7H16HE10A9H

ERREE, HHER, K&, LEBESR, AMENM. sELRETEZR
i, EWfAiRE, TimE=E, SEEREM, bW, ArftmE. Em
ETHEREA, PIXAIRE, (BHEE)
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PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 166

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

ncients:

1229
AN AGATE DISC, YUAN

Warring States Period (475-221 BC)

3.4 cm wide

HK$10,000-15,000
US$1,300-1,900

A -
BBICEDR, MR 1994 4 LART

Hiffk:
(AR ESE), HBIHE, BEFCREXXWE, 1994 F, 95174

JRetE
TP K2 E, REMMEFAEEE), 19949716 HE 10 H 9 H

WIGHIEN, R, REEM, (FLEX. (BHED

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 174

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994



1230
A PAIR OF AGATE

DISCS, JUE
Majiabang Culture,

C. 5000-4000 BC

The largest, 7.1 cm diam.
HK$10,000-15,000
US$1,300-1,900

PR
EHASCED R, IR 1994 4 DAFT

HihR:
CRAKRATEFREE L), {BFE, FEFXREXYE, 1994 F, 4% 34

iz} ;_‘;[
il

SRR, (BRI EEE), 1994FE7H 16 HE10AH 9 H

W RFER, —MF2E, »—FEEHE, HRY#RE=ZE,
HETm A ARAINETY, BARRE, BRIEUCEHRIEHER (R
B ¢, BRAAERL  REE)

1381139

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 34

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

(350, [@hiz 4:16

1231

AN AGATE
PENDANT,
HUANG

Beiyinyangying Culture,
C. 4000-3000 BC

13.7 cm wide
HK$10,000-15,000
USS$1,300-1,900

A -
BBICEDR, MR 1994 4 LART

Hiffk:
CRARFTERHEREE), BIHE, BEBTPCREXXYE, 1994 F, 9% 36

JRetE
TP K2 E, REMMEFAEEE), 19949716 HE 10 H 9 H

WINEEEO, SRR, BEREH, CESE., BIFRIR, Bms
MEETE, mmasE—fL, "T8Mm,

B, WmehiErr, EERRSHENER s B, BIESETNR
ILR ARG st (RITE) ', s s uaiEE sy, (5
{[Sb<)

PROVENANCE:

The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong,
acquired prior to 1994

LITERATURE:

Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the
Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese
University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 36

EXHIBITED:

Art Gallery, The Chinese University of
Hong Kong, Hong Kong, Chinese Archaic
Jades from the Kwan Collection, 16 July to 9
October 1994

A

@

1. &) 1976:1, H 194, [ 9:19



1 BERSEE (PSR, M3 ik, 1938 4,

2 MR  (REER RIS ER), ZShErEmeE, 1952 4,

3 BEME : (hEBADRTZ £485), MAEHEMELRL, 1963 4,

4 A - IR REAEIS AR R K PR B R4S, SIRIRE RSB RS, 1975 4R,
5 #EH - L (CPRERER), MIGTiMESe, 1975 4.

6 PAfHiE « (REIEMT RS - TEENHH 9 - T&), sk, 1986 4. (filifd (YO))
7 T (REIHESE 1 - #rhad—ruE), FEPSORB ML, 1987 £,

8 WHLA S SIS « (RECSUEERRD), Aatctifft A& BRI LR, 1989 4,
9 (HMEEERS)., BONEEMEREREWRE, 1991 4

10 SR « BNz Y beR A et R E AR E ), ARSI ks, 1992 4,

1232 11 A, ERTE : (PETRL%E ] FEL®), GRS, 199346, (i (YOQIL)

A PAIR OF JET EAR g 12 BEIE, FEG  (PETRA%E 2 - B—7iE), GRIETIERLER, 199346, (i (YOQI2))
13 PO : CREITER 2% 3 - BHMEY, HEIETIERIERL, 1993 6, (iff (YQQI3))

ORNAMENTS ARG - 14 KRS : (REIESSE 4 - RE—mi), AR HRGE, 1993 4, (R (YQQI4))

15 s, TH : GRAREESR), AILENEEAR, 1993 £,

Han Dynasty (206 BC-AD 220)

Each, 2.1 ¢cm high

HK$10,000-15,000
US$1,300-1,900

1 UsRAESCYERRE, LRE TR « QUSSRE), Latseiiidt, 1959 4,

e A R A A NN The Muwen Tang collection, Hong Kong, 2 EmEEYNE <§ﬁ%$6%m3%ﬁ§§%$&%>, jt:‘iy%ﬁﬁﬁﬁi, 1959 £,
TRTCRERL TR A acquired prior to 1994 3 FRERHERBES TSN | GUTTRRIIIR A, ALSURREL, 1963 4
4 FREYIBEE « TLERA sy eR), dbntsetibiat, 1963 4R,
B . . . . ) Yang Boda, Chinese Archaic Jades from the 5 FRE . BIRER), dtaiRlE2HRRE, 1964 4,
(AP AR S £), MBAE, TEPCREXYE, 1994 F, #5230 Kwan Collection, Art Gallery, The Chinese 6 "KM : (FEES), RitaEhIEER, 1971 FEEIAR,

University of Hong Kong, 1994, no. 230 N N 5 .. R
7 MR TR - CUtREmAR sy (36— )), deatetimgit, 1972 4,

8 AEEN : Ul - H— AW - PHEE), SAChRATRBRERESOI, 1972 £,

S eSO, (R ESE), 199447 A 16 HE 10 A9 e Ko e e i 9 UISKASCHTERE, PATIOVING : CAIUED), JESUCHIAE, 1974 4.
Jades fiom the Kuvan Collewion, 16 July to 9 10 AL @R B S HIAOR. THLE S EEIE | (RIS REE), LSO, 1980 4F,
October 1994 11 FRE RS AT © (RRYBIFEFEL), LRk, 1980 4E,

PGB, SHISGE, (E LA RE W\, RS, E0ETL, 12 BT . BN : R, SRR, 1981 4,

13 SIS EYEESE « (PILERSR), SatHARKE L, 1981 4,

14 UBRAE S ST « (i REBIEOR), BRIEEEL, 1982 4,

15 Bl @R G BT TAT « CHrrP IR BT, Aenteriifet, 1984 4,
16 AP, sRAER: : CRAFIEERD, ALesliiRyt, 1984 3 —hi.

17 SUEERSCfR. s IR « (2R EX2amE), Lalebihiit, 1987 4,

18 BERL, HAEAE  (EREABIEH), ALRT iR, 1988 4,

19 HESXIZRRES IO AEREE « (FPBISCREEE (1990)), dbnte¥pdifist, 1990 4.
20 FIFE XA © QIR SEPERGER), dLstcitibiet, 1991 4R,

21 FHEEYEE  (EERYERRE 2R, TETBE, 1992 4,

wE, HE2
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FlR EENES
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(4) “HRA” BUERSAEE ~ (FEHHEARREMAL « AT
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Xf2fE  LIRERERMANHRE « AEREFREENREERN
KR
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(2) FFERAFRETERIRE  BEREZAAQATMERFH AR
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EHNRRNEMERD IR - AEARRASE -
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The following provisions may be amended by public notice or verbal notification
during the auction. By bidding at the auction, the Bidder agrees to be bound by the
following provisions.

Article 1 China Guardian (Hong Kong) Auctions Co., Ltd. as the Auction Agent
Unless otherwise provided, China Guardian (Hong Kong) Auctions Co., Ltd. shall
serve as the Seller’s agent. The contract for the sale of the Auction Property shall
be the contract between the Seller and the Buyer. These Conditions, the Conditions
of Business for Sellers, and all other terms, conditions and notices contained in the
catalogue, announced by the Auctioneer or provided in the auction venue in the
form of an announcement shall constitute the terms agreed among the Seller, the
Buyer and/or China Guardian (Hong Kong) Auctions Co., Ltd. as the auction agent.
Article 2 Definitions and Explanations

1.The following terms herein shall have the meanings assigned to them below:
(1)“Company” means China Guardian (Hong Kong) Auctions Co., Ltd.;

(2)“China Guardian” means China Guardian Auctions Co., Ltd., with its domicile at
3/F, Office Area, Guardian Art Center, No.1 Wangfujing Street, Dongcheng District,
Beijing, People’s Republic of China;

(3)“Seller” means any person, company, body corporate or entity that offers Auction
Property for sale. Unless otherwise stated or specifically required by the context,
the term “Seller” herein shall include the Seller’s agent (excluding the Company),
executor or personal representative;

(4)“Bidder” means any person, company, body corporate or entity that
contemplates, makes or attempts a bid in any manner. Unless otherwise stated
or specifically required by the context, the term “Bidder” herein shall include the
Bidder’s agent;

(5)“Buyer” means the Bidder, including the principal of a person bidding as an agent,
the highest bid or offer of whom is accepted by the Auctioneer in the auction held
by the Company;

(6)“Buyer’s Commission” means the commission that the Buyer must pay to the
Company based on the Hammer Price at the rate specified herein;

(7)“Auction Property” means the item(s) that the Seller consigns to the Company for
auction and which are auctioned off at the auction;

(8)“Auction Date” means, for a particular auction, the date announced by the
company on which the auction will officially commence;

(9)“Sale Date” means the date on which the transaction of an Auction Property is
confirmed by the striking of the hammer by the Auctioneer or other public indication
by the Auctioneer that a transaction has been struck in the auction held by the
Company;

(10)“Auctioneer” means the person that the Company designates to preside over a
particular auction;

(11)“Hammer Price” means the price at which the Auctioneer strikes the hammer,
deciding the sale of the Auction Property to the Buyer, or, in the case of a post-
auction transaction, the agreed upon sale price;

(12)“Purchase Price” means the total amount that the Buyer is required to pay for his
or her purchase of an Auction Property, including the Hammer Price plus the Buyer’s
Commission, and the taxes, levies, interest and various charges payable by the
Buyer;

(13)“Buyer Charges” means the expenditures and expenses relating to the sale of
an Auction Property by the Company, including but not limited to the charges for
insurance, packing, transport, storage and custody that the Company is required
to purchase in respect of the Auction Property, expenses for testing, investigation,
searching or authentication of an Auction Property additionally requested by the
Buyer and additional expenditures and legal expenses incurred in seeking recourse
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against a defaulting Buyer;

(14)“Reserve” means the confidential minimum selling price for an Auction Property
determined by the Seller and the Company;

(15)“Estimated Price” means the estimated sales price of an Auction Property
indicated in the catalogue or after other descriptive text, and excluding the Buyer’s
Commission;

(16)“Storage Fee” means the charge for storage that the Buyer is required to pay to
the Company in accordance herewith.

2.As required by the context, the singular of a term herein includes the plural thereof,
and vice versa. Unless otherwise required by the context:

(iithe Buyer and the Company are herein collectively referred to as the “Parties”, and
a “Party” refers to either Party;

(i)Any mention of legal provisions shall be construed as including any future
amendments to, or re-enactment of, such provisions;

(iii)Any mention of “person” shall include natural persons, companies, legal persons,
enterprises, partnerships, individual proprietorships, governmental or social
organizations and organizations comprised of more than one of the foregoing;
(iv)/Any mention of “Article” or “Clause” refers to the Articles or Clauses hereof;

(v)The headings are provided for ease of reference only, and shall not affect the
interpretation hereof.

Article 3 Applicable Scope

All Bidders, Buyers and other concerned parties participating in the auction of such
collectibles as cultural artifacts, works of art, etc. organized and conducted by the
Company shall act in accordance herewith.

Article 4 Special Notice

All Bidders and Buyers participating in the auction by the Company shall carefully
read and abide by these Conditions, and, in particular, they shall carefully read the
provisions hereof on the liability of the Company, the restrictive provisions, and the
disclaimers. The Bidder and/or his or her agent is/are responsible for viewing the
original Auction Properties in person, and shall be legally liable for his or her bidding
on the Auction Properties. The Company may at its own discretion postpone or
cancel any auction due to weather or other reasons and shall not be liable to make
any compensation to the Bidder.

Article 5 Responsibilities of the Bidder and the Company in Respect of the
Auction Properties

1.The Company’s perception of an Auction Property is partly dependent on the
information provided by the Seller, the Company is in no position to and will not carry
out comprehensive due diligence of the Auction Properties. The Bidder is aware
of this and shall be responsible for inspecting and examining the original Auction
Properties so as to satisfy himself or herself in respect of those Auction Properties
which he or she may be interested in.

2.All Auction Properties to be sold by the Company are available for viewing by
the Bidder before sale. Where the Bidder and/or his or her agent participates in
bidding, the Bidder shall be deemed as having thoroughly examined the Auction
Properties, and to be satisfied with the condition of, and the accuracy of the
description of, the Auction Properties.

3.The Bidder confirms that numerous Auction Properties are of great age and of
special types, meaning that they are not necessarily sound and free from defects.
All Auction Properties are sold “as is” at the time of the auction (whether or not the
Bidder attends the auction in person). Condition reports may be provided at the
time of viewing the Auction Properties. Under certain circumstances, the catalogue
descriptions and condition reports may serve as reference about certain defects
in the Auction Properties. Nevertheless, the Bidder should note that the Auction




Properties may have other defects not expressly stated in the catalogue or condition
reports.

4.The information concerning any Auction Property provided to the Bidder, including
any forecast information (written or verbal), and any information, rules or other
reports, commentaries or estimated values contained in the catalogues, are not
statements of fact, but rather statements of the opinions held by the Company.
Such information may be revised at the sole discretion of the Company from time to
time.

5.Neither the Company nor the Seller gives any representations or warranties as to
whether any Auction Property is subject to any copyright or whether the Buyer has
bought the copyright in any Auction Property.

6.Subject to Articles 5(1) to 5(5) and the specific exemptions contained in Article 6
hereof, the catalogue descriptions and condition reports are made by the Company
in a reasonable and prudent manner (consistent with the provisions relating to the
Company as the Auction Agent) based on (1) the information provided by the Seller
to the Company; (2) academic and technical knowledge (if any); and (3) generally
accepted opinions of relevant experts.

Article 6 Exemption of Liability Towards the Bidder and the Buyer and
Limitations

1.Subject to Article 5 and Articles 6(1) and 6(4) hereof, the Company or the Seller
shall not:

(1) be liable for any errors or omissions in the information provided by the Company
to the Bidder, whether verbally or in writing, regardless of whether due to negligence
or otherwise;

(2)give any guarantee or warranty to the Bidder, and any implied warranties or
conditions other than the express warranties given by the Seller to the Buyer
through the Company are excluded (except where it is provided in law that such
liabilities may not be exempted);

(3)be liable to any Bidder for any actions or omissions in respect of any matter
relating to the auction or sale of any Auction Property by the Company (regardless of
whether due to negligence or otherwise).

2.Unless the Company owns the Auction Property to be sold, it shall not be liable for
any breach of these Conditions by the Seller.

3.Without prejudice to Article 6(1) hereof, the amount of any claim that a Bidder may
lodge against the Company or the Seller shall be limited to the Hammer Price of the
Auction Property and the Buyer’s Commission. Under no circumstance shall the
Company or the Seller bear any consequential losses incurred by the Buyer.

4 Article 6 hereof does not exempt or restrict the liability of the Company for any
fraudulent misrepresentation made by the Company or the Seller, nor for any
personal injury or death arising due to the negligence of or an omission by the
Company or the Seller.

Article 7 Catalogue and Other Descriptions of the Auction Property

All statements made by the Company about an Auction Property in the catalogue or
in the condition reports, or separately made verbally or in writing, are statements of
opinion only, and shall not be relied upon as statements of fact. Such statements do
not constitute any representation, warranty or assumption of liability by the Company
in any form. The relevant defects and restorations mentioned in the catalogue
or the condition report for an Auction Property are for guidance only and shall be
reviewed in person by the Bidder or a representative with the relevant knowledge.
The absence of a reference to the above-mentioned information does not mean that
the Auction Property is completely free from defects or has never been restored.
Furthermore, even if reference is made to a specific defect, this does not mean there
are no other defects.

Where there is a discrepancy between the tone, color, texture or shape of an Auction
Property in the catalogue and/or in any other manner of illustration, video recording
or publicity materials and that of the original, due to printing, photographic or other
such technical reason, the actual Auction Property shall prevail.

Bibliographies cited in any description of an Auction Property by the Company, its
employees or its agents are for the Bidder’s reference only. The Company will not
provide the originals or photocopies of the bibliographic publications or other such
materials, and reserves the right to revise the cited descriptions.

Article 8 Reserve and Estimated Price

A Reserve is set for all of the Company’s Auction Properties, unless it is indicated
or stated that an Auction Property is not subject to such a Reserve. In general, the
Reserve is not higher than the low Estimated Price announced or published before
the auction by the Company. If a Reserve has not been set for an Auction Property,
unless there already have been bids, the Auctioneer shall have the right, at his or her

discretion, to decide the starting price, which, however, may not be higher than the
low Estimated Price of the Auction Property before the auction.

Under no circumstance shall the Company bear any liability in the event that the
bids for an Auction Property fail to reach the Reserve at the auction held by the
Company. If the bids for an Auction Property are lower than the Reserve, the
Auctioneer shall have the right, at his or her discretion, to sell the Auction Property
at a price lower than the Reserve. However, under such a circumstance, the amount
that the Company shall pay the Seller shall be the amount that the Seller would have
received had the Auction Property been sold at the Reserve.

An Estimated Price is estimated some time before the Auction Date, is not a
definitive selling price, and is not legally binding. No Estimated Price may serve as
a forecast of the Hammer Price for an Auction Property, and the Company has the
right to revise from time to time Estimated Price(s) that have already been made.
Article 9 Bidding at Auction

Bidders shall bid through the following methods:

1. The Bidder shall attend the auction in person, and complete the registration and
pay a bid deposit before obtaining a paddle as required, subject to Article 10 to
Article 12 hereof; or

2. Subject to Article 15 hereof, the Bidder may appoint the Company in writing to
bid on his or her behalf by a duly completed and signed Telephone Bidding Form of
the Company (“Telephone Bidding Form”); or

3. The Bidder shall adopt the Live Auction Platform which authorized by the
Company.

Article 10 Bidder Registration

Where the Bidder is an individual, he or she shall fill in and sign before the Auction
Date the registration documents on the strength of an identity document with photo
issued by the government (such as a resident identity card or passport), and provide
proof of his or her current address (e.g. a utility bill or bank statement); where the
Bidder is a company or other organization, it shall fill in and sign the registration
documents on the strength of its valid incorporation document, identity document
of the legal or authorized representative, proof of shareholding or directors and
lawful authorization document, and collect a paddle before the Auction Date. The
Company may request the Bidder to present banking information for making
payment, other proof of financial standing or other documents for the purpose of
due diligence. The Company reserves the right to check the source of the Bidder's
funds.

Article 11 Paddle

The Company may, depending on the auction conditions and auction method,
announce before the Auction Date the conditions and procedures for obtaining a
paddle, including but not limited to formulating the qualification conditions necessary
for Bidders to carry out the procedures for obtaining a paddle.

The Company solemnly reminds the Bidder that a paddle is the sole proof for the
Bidder to participate in the bidding in person. The Bidder shall keep the same in
safe custody and may not lend the same to other persons. In the event it is lost,
the Bidder shall promptly carry out the loss report procedures by way of a written
method approved by the Company.

All of the bidding acts carried out during the auction by a paddle holder, regardless
of whether he or she has been appointed by the Bidder, shall be deemed as having
been done by the paddle registrant himself or herself, and the Bidder shall bear the
legal liability for the acts of such person, unless the paddle registrant has himself
or herself carried out with the Company the procedures for reporting the loss of a
paddle by way of a written method approved by the Company, and the paddle in
question is declared void by the Auctioneer on the spot.

Article 12 Bid Deposit

When the Bidder participates in the Company’s auction, he or she shall pay a
bid deposit before collecting the paddle. The amount of the bid deposit shall be
announced by the Company before the Auction Date, and the Company has
the right to reduce or waive the bid deposit. If the Bidder fails to buy an Auction
Property and does not have any amounts owing to the Company, its divisions,
affiliates, subsidiaries or parent, or China Guardian, its divisions, affiliates,
subsidiaries or parent, the entire amount of the bid deposit shall be refunded to the
Bidder without interest within 14 working days after conclusion of the auction. If the
Bidder becomes the Buyer, the bid deposit shall automatically be transformed into
the deposit for payment of the Purchase Price of the Auction Property.

Article 13 Discretion of the Company

The Company has the right, at its discretion, to refuse anyone from participating
in the auction held by the Company, entering the auction venue, or taking photos,

audio recordings or video recordings, etc. in the auction venue.

Article 14 Bidding as Principal

Unless a particular Bidder has presented written proof to the Company indicating
that he or she is the agent of a particular Bidder and the same has been approved
in writing by the Company, each Bidder shall be deemed to be the Bidder himself or
herself.

Article 15 Telephone Bids

The Bidder shall attend the auction in person. If he or she cannot attend in person
or by way of an agent, he or she may appoint the Company in writing using the
Telephone Bidding Form to bid on his or her behalf. The Company shall have the
discretion to decide whether or not to accept such an appointment.

If the Bidder wishes to appoint the Company to bid on his or her behalf, he or she
should have completed the appointment procedures of the bids by the prescribed
deadline (no later than 24 hours before the Auction Date), present a duly completed
and signed Telephone Bidding Form to the Company, and paid the bid deposit
pursuant to these Conditions.

If, having appointed the Company to bid on his or her behalf, the Bidder wishes to
cancel the appointment, he or she shall notify the Company in writing no later than
24 hours before the Auction Date.

Article 16 Outcome of Telephone Bid

If the Bidder has appointed the Company to bid on his or her behalf, the bid
outcome and relevant legal liabilities shall be borne by him or her.

The Bidder shall accurately provide the instant communication method (such as
mobile phone number) and keep such instant communication instrument in safe
custody. While the Company is appointed to bid on the behalf of the Bidder, the
Bidder shall personally use the instant communication instrument. In event of loss
of, or loss of the control of, the instant communication instrument in question, the
Bidder shall promptly revise by way of a written method approved by the Company
the instant communication method provided on the Telephone Bidding Form.

While the Company is appointed to bid on the Bidder’s behalf, it will (use timely
and appropriate effort) to contact the Bidder, and all of the bidding information
transmitted by the instant communication instrument (regardless of whether it
is transmitted by the Bidder himself or herself or the Bidder’s Agent) shall be
deemed as having been transmitted by the Bidder himself or herself, and the
Bidder shall be legally liable for the actions thereof, unless the Buyer has himself or
herself altered by way of a written method approved by the Company the instant
communication method provided on the Telephone Bidding Form. Nevertheless,
under no circumstance shall the Company be liable for any unsuccessful attempt
to make contact or for any errors or omissions in the bids made using the instant
communication instrument in question.

Article 17 Disclaimer of Liability for Telephone Bid

Given that telephone bidding is a free service provided by the Company to the
Bidder for the purpose of transmitting bidding information, neither the Company
nor its employees shall be liable for unsuccessful bids or any errors, omissions,
negligence, fault or inability to bid on the Bidder's behalf arising in the course of the
bidding on the Bidder’s behalf.

Article 18 Discretion of the Auctioneer

The Auctioneer shall have the absolute right of discretion in respect of the following
matters:

1.to refuse or accept any bid;

2.to conduct the auction in the manner he or she decides;

3.to withdraw any Auction Property, divide it into separate lots for auction or
combine any two or more Auction Properties and auction them together;

4.where an error or dispute occurs, whether during or after the auction, to decide
the successful Bidder, whether or not to continue the auction, to cancel the auction
or to auction the disputed Auction Property anew;

5.to open and conduct the bidding at the level and at bid increments that he or
she deems appropriate, and to bid on behalf of the Seller up to the amount of
the Reserve, by making a bid, by making consecutive bids or by making bids in
response to the bids of other Bidders;

6.to take other actions that he or she reasonably deems appropriate.

Article 19 No Reserve

For those Auction Properties without a Reserve, unless there are bids, the
Auctioneer shall have the right, at his or her own discretion, to decide the starting
price. If there are no bids at such price, the Auctioneer will, at his or her own
discretion, lower the price and continue the auction until a Bidder starts to bid,
whereupon he will increase the price from there and continue the auction.

Article 20 Image Display Panel and Currency Conversion Display Panel

For the convenience of Bidders, the Company may use image projection or other
manner of display panel during the auction. The information shown thereon shall
be provided for reference only. Regardless of whether there may be errors in the
information, such as the amount, reference number of an Auction Property, the
picture of an Auction Property or reference foreign exchange amount, etc., shown
on the image projection or other manner of display panel, the Company shall not be
liable for any losses arising as a result thereof.

Article 21 Successful Sale

Upon the confirmation of the highest bid by the striking of the hammer or otherwise
by the Auctioneer, such Bidder’s bid shall be the successful bid, indicating that he or
she has become the Buyer of the Auction Property, and that a binding sales contract
has been concluded between the Seller and the Buyer.

Article 22 Commission and Charges

Once the Bidder has made a successful bid, he or she becomes the Buyer of
the Auction Property. The Buyer shall pay to the Company a commission to be
calculated as follows: For each Auction Property, those part of Hammer Price which
is HKD5 million or below, the commission shall be equivalent to 20% of the Hammer
Price; for each Auction Property whose Hammer Price exceeds HKDS million, the
commission applicable to those part of the Hammer Price between HKD5 million
to HKD20 million shall be equivalent to 17% thereof and the commission applicable
to those part of the Hammer Price above HKD20 million shall be equivalent to 14%
thereof. The Buyer shall also pay to the Company other Buyer Charges, and accepts
that the Company may charge the Seller a commission and other Seller charges in
accordance with the Conditions of Business for Sellers.

Article 23 Taxes

All the monies paid to the Company by the Buyer shall be the net amount, exclusive
of any tax on goods, tax on services or other value added tax (whether levied by
Hong Kong or another region). If any taxes or levies are applicable to the Buyer, he
or she shall solely bear the same in accordance with the relevant laws currently in
force.

Article 24 Payment Deadline

Unless otherwise agreed in writing, after a sale, the Buyer shall pay the Purchase
Price in full to the Company and collect the Auction Property within seven days from
the Sale Date, regardless of any export, import or other permit regulations for the
Auction Property. All packing and handling charges, freight and insurance charges,
export related charges, etc. involved, if any, shall be paid by the Buyer together with
the foregoing.

Article 25 Payment Currency

All monies shall be paid in Hong Kong dollars. If the Buyer pays in a currency other
than the Hong Kong dollar, the same shall be converted at the exchange rate agreed
between the Buyer and the Company or at the exchange rate for the Hong Kong
dollar and the currency in question posted by The Hong Kong & Shanghai Banking
Corporation Ltd. one working day prior to the date of payment by the Buyer. All
bank service charges, commissions and other charges incurred by the Company in
converting the foreign currency paid by the Buyer into Hong Kong dollars shall be
borne by the Buyer.

Article 26 Transfer of Ownership

The Buyer shall own the ownership of the Auction Property only after he or she
has paid in full the Purchase Price and all amounts that he or she may owe the
Company, its divisions, affiliates, subsidiaries or parent company, or China Guardian,
its divisions, affiliates, subsidiaries or parent company, even if the Auction Property
has been delivered to the Buyer by the Company. For the avoidance of doubt,
before the transfer of the ownership of the Auction Property, the Company and/or
the Seller reserve the right of possession /lien or any other lawful relieves.

Article 27 Transfer of Risks

Once a successful bid has been made, the risks attaching to the Auction Property
shall be solely borne by the Buyer once any of the following circumstances (whichever
is earlier) arises:

1.the Buyer collects the Auction Property; or

2.the Buyer pays all of the Purchase Price for the Auction Property to the Company;
or

3.the lapse of seven days after the Sale Date.

Article 28 Collection of the Auction Property

The Buyer must, within seven days from the Sale Date, proceed to the Company’s
address or other location designated by the Company to collect the Auction
Property he or she purchased. The Buyer shall be solely responsible for purchasing




insurance for the Auction Property he or she purchased once the risks pass to him
or her. If the Buyer fails to collect the Auction Property within seven days from the
Sale Date, he or she shall bear all of the relevant costs for storing, handling, insuring,
etc. the Auction Property in question, and he or she shall bear all of the liability
for the Auction Property he or she purchased. Furthermore, notwithstanding the
Auction Property remaining in the custody of the Company or another agent, none
of the Company, its employees or agents shall be liable for damage to or loss of the
Auction Property, regardless of the reason the same arises.

Article 29 Packing and Shipping

The packing and processing by the employees of the Company of the purchased
Auction Property as required by the Buyer shall solely be deemed as a service
provided by the Company to the Buyer, and the Company may decide at its own
discretion whether to provide such service. If any losses arise therefrom, they
shall solely be borne by the Buyer. Under no circumstance shall the Company be
liable for damage to glass or frame, box, backing sheet, stand, mounting, inserts,
rolling rod or other similar auxiliary object arising for any reason. Furthermore, the
Company shall not be liable for any errors, omissions, damage or loss caused by
the packing company or removal company recommended by the Company to the
Buyer.

Article 30 Import/Export and Permits

The Buyer shall himself or herself be responsible for securing any relevant import
and export, endangered species or other permit for the Auction Property. A failure
or delay in obtaining any required permit shall not be deemed as grounds for
cancelling the purchase or delaying payment of the Purchase Price by the Buyer.
The Company shall not bear any liability for the failure to duly complete or submit the
required import or export wayhbill, list or documents.

If the Buyer requests that the Company apply for an export permit on his or her
behalf, the Company shall have the right to charge him or her a separate service
fee for such service. However, the Company does not warrant that such export
permit will be issued. Neither the Company nor the Seller gives any representations
or warranties as to whether or not any Auction Property is subject to import/export
restrictions or any embargo.

Article 31 Remedies for Non-Payment and Specific Performance

If the Buyer fails to make payment in full pursuant to these Conditions or any
payment arrangement agreed with the Company, the Company shall have the right
to take one or more of the following measures:

1.If the Buyer fails to pay all of the Purchase Price in full to the Company within 7
days from the Sale Date, the Company shall have the right to engage a third party
organization to collect all or part of the outstanding Purchase Price from the Buyer;
2.If the Buyer fails to pay the Purchase Price in full within 7 days from the Sale Date,
the Company shall have the right to charge interest at the rate 0.03% per day on
the Buyer’s outstanding amount starting from the 8th day after the Sale Date until
the date on which the Buyer pays the entire amount in full, unless the Buyer and the
Company agree otherwise;

3.All risks and charges relating to insurance coverage taken out on the Auction
Property, removal thereof, or storage thereof, at or from the Company or elsewhere
shall be borne by the Buyer;

4.To institute a legal action against the Buyer, demanding that he or she compensate
it for all the losses incurred as a result of his or her breach of contract, including the
interest losses arising due to delay in payment or refusal to pay by the Buyer;

5.To exercise a lien on the Auction Property in question and any other Auction
Property of the Buyer purchased under the auspices of the Company, and any
other property or property rights of the Buyer that may be in the Company’s
possession for any reason, and all expenses and/or risks arising during the duration
of the lien shall be borne by the Buyer. If the Buyer fails to perform all of his or her
relevant obligations by the deadline designated by the Company, the Company
shall have the right to dispose of the subject matter of the lien after issuing notice
to the Buyer that it is exercising its lien rights and if the Buyer fails to discharge all
outstanding amounts within 30 days after issuance of such notice. If the proceeds
from the disposal of the subject matter of the lien are insufficient to offset all the
monies payable by the Buyer to the Company, the Company shall have the right to
separately recover the same;

6.If the Buyer still has not paid all of the Purchase Price in full to the Company within
90 days from the Sale Date, the Company shall have the right (but shall not be
obliged) to decide, at its absolute discretion, to cancel the transaction or agree to
cancellation of the transaction by the Seller, and reserves the right to recover all of
the losses suffered by the Company due to cancellation of the transaction;

7.To offset any amount related to the Auction Property owed by the Buyer to the
Company against any amount owed from any other transaction by the Company, its
divisions, affiliates, subsidiaries or parent, or China Guardian, its divisions, affiliates,
subsidiaries or parent to the Buyer;

8.To decide at its discretion to use any monies paid by the Buyer to discharge the
amount owed by the Buyer to the Company, its divisions, affiliates, subsidiaries or
parent, or China Guardian, its divisions, affiliates, subsidiaries or parent in connection
with the Auction Property or other transaction;

9.To refuse any future bids made by the Buyer or his or her agent, or to charge him
or her a bid deposit before accepting his or her bids;

10. The Company has the right to disclose the name, address and contact
information of the Buyer to the Seller for the Seller to commence a legal action
against the Buyer to recover the arrears and/or other expenses. The Company will
take reasonable steps to notify the Buyer before disclosure;

The Company is aware that the Auction Property is unique and irreplaceable, if either
the Seller or the Buyer defaults, the payment of damages by one party to another
shall not be a sufficient remedy to the observant party. Accordingly, the Company,
the Buyer and the Seller agree that any such breach, the observant party may apply
to the court to order specific performance, requiring the defaulting party to perform
his/her obligations under these Conditions or their ancillary documents.

Article 32 Remedies for Delay in Collecting the Auction Property

If the Buyer fails to collect the purchased Auction Property within seven days from
the Sale Date, the Company shall have the right to take one or more of the following
measures:

1.To take out insurance coverage for the Auction Property and/or store the same
on Company premises or elsewhere, with all of the costs (including but not limited
to charging the Storage Fee specified on the Bidder Registration Form from the
31st day following the Sale Date) and/or risks arising therefrom borne by the Buyer.
In such a case, the Buyer may collect the Auction Property (packing and handling
charges, freight and insurance charges, export related charges at the sole expense
of the Buyer) only after he or she has paid all of the Purchase Price in full;

2.If the Buyer fails to collect the relevant Auction Property by the deadline prescribed
herein, he or she shall solely be liable for all the risks and expenses arising after the
expiration of such deadline.

Article 33 Limited Warranties

1.The general warranties provided to the Buyer by the Company are as set forth
below:

If it is discovered after an Auction Property is sold by the Company that the same
is a forgery, the Company will, in accordance herewith, cancel the transaction and
refund to the Buyer in the original currency the Hammer price together with the
Buyer’s Commission paid by the Buyer to the Company in respect of the Auction
Property.

For the purposes of the foregoing, a forgery, based on the reasonable opinion of
the Company, means such things as a forged work or intentional concealment or
a fraudulent claim in respect of the source, place of origin, date, production year,
age, culture or origin, etc. of a work, and a correct description of the foregoing is not
included in the catalogue (considering any terms of art). Any damage to an Auction
Property and/or any manner of restored piece and/or any repaired piece (including
repainting or overpainting) shall not be deemed a forgery.

Please note that the foregoing warranty shall not apply if:

(1)The information in the catalogue is based on the generally accepted opinions
of academics and experts on the selling date, or said information in the catalogue
indicates that there exist conflicts in such opinions; or

(2)On the selling date, the only means of proving that the Auction Property in
question is a forgery is not generally available or recognized at such time, is
extremely expensive or is impractical; or may already have caused damage to the
Auction Property or may (in the reasonable opinion of the Company) already have
caused the Auction Property to lose value; or

(3)If, based on its description, the Auction Property has not lost any material value.
2.The period specified by this warranty simply provides the Buyer an exclusive non-
transferrable benefit for 5 years after the Sale Date. To lodge a claim based on this
warranty, the Buyer must:

(1)notify the Company in writing within three months after the receipt of any
information which leads the Buyer to doubt the authenticity or attributes of the
Auction Property, specifying the reference number of the Auction Property, the date
on which the Auction Property was purchased and the reasons for believing that the
Auction Property is a forgery;

(2)return the Auction Property to the Company in a condition identical to that on
the date on which it was sold to the Buyer, and provided that good title thereto is
transferrable and no third party claims have been made in respect thereof since the
selling date.

3.With respect to contemporary and modern art, Chinese oil paintings and Chinese
paintings and calligraphy, although academic circles do not permit the making
of definitive statements in respect thereof at present, the Company reserves the
discretion, pursuant to this warranty, to cancel transactions of contemporary and
modern art, Chinese oil paintings and Chinese paintings and calligraphy that are
confirmed to be forgeries, but only within one year after the Sale Date. The amount
paid shall be refunded to the Buyer pursuant to this Article, provided that the Buyer
provides to the Company evidence (by the methods set forth in clauses 2 and 4 of
this Article) confirming that the Auction Property is a forgery within one year from the
Sale Date;

4. The Company may, at its discretion, decide to waive any of the foregoing
provisions. The Company shall have the right to request that the Buyer obtain, at
his or her expense, reports from two experts acceptable to the Company and the
Buyer who are independent and recognized in the industry. The Company shall not
be subject to any report presented by the Buyer, and reserves the right to seek the
opinion of additional experts at its own expense.

Article 34 Obtaining Information and Video Taking

With respect to the operation of the Company’s auction business, the Company may
make audio recordings, video recordings or keep a record of any auction process,
and may need to collect personal information from the Bidder or request information
about the Bidder from third parties (such as requesting a credit review from a bank).
Such information will be processed and kept confidential by the Company. However,
relevant information may be provided to the Company, its divisions, affiliates,
subsidiaries or parent, or China Guardian, its divisions, affiliates, subsidiaries or
parent in order to assist the Company in providing excellent services to Bidders,
carrying out client analyses, or providing services that satisfy the requirements of
Bidders or may be disclosed according to Article 31. Once the sale under these
Conditions is completed (if applicable), the Company may save and use the
collected personal information within a reasonable time permitted by law. If a bidder
or buyer wishes to access and/or amend his or her personal information stored with
the Company, he or she may contact the customer service department or make the
relevant request to the Company in writing (together with a reasonable administrative
fee). For the benefit of the Bidder, the Company may also be required to provide
certain personal information of the Bidder to third party service providers (such as
shipping companies or warehousing companies). By participating in the auction by
the Company, the Bidder indicates that he or she consents to the foregoing.
Article 35 Copyright

The Seller authorizes the Company to produce photos, illustrations, a catalogue, or
other form of video recording of, and publicity materials for, any Auction Property
that he or she has consigned to the Company for auction, and the Company enjoys
the copyrights therein, and has the right to use free of charge or authorize others
to use the same in accordance with the law. Without the prior written consent of
the Company, neither the Buyer nor anyone else may use the same. Neither the
Company nor the Seller gives any representations or warranties as to whether the
Auction Property is subject to copyright or whether the Buyer secures any copyright
in the Auction Property.

Article 36 Notices

The Bidder and the Buyer shall inform the Company of their fixed and valid
correspondence address and contact information by the method specified in the
bidding registration documents or other method approved by the Company. In the
event of a change, the Company shall be promptly informed thereof in writing.

The notices mentioned herein only refer to written notices sent by post, by email, by
fax or by the Company’s mobile app (“Mobile App”). A notice shall be deemed as
served at the following times:

1.If served by hand, at the time it reaches the address of the relevant Party;

2.If by post, the seventh day after it is posted;

3.If by fax, when transmission is confirmed by the sending fax machine;

4.If by email, when delivery is confirmed by the email record;

5.A notice sent by the Company through Mobile App shall be deemed to be
received by the Bidder and the Buyer on the date when it is delivered.

Article 37 Severability

If any provision or part hereof is found invalid, unlawful or unenforceable for any
reason, the other provisions and parts hereof shall remain valid, and the relevant
parties shall abide by and perform the same.

Article 38 Laws and Jurisdiction

(1) These Conditions and related matters, transactions and any disputes arising
from, or in connection with, participation in the auction conducted by the Company
pursuant hereto shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws
of Hong Kong.

(2) The Buyer and the Bidder agree that the Hong Kong courts have exclusive
jurisdiction to settle any disputes arising out of or in connection with any auctions
conducted by the Company (the “Disputes”).

(3) This Article 38.3 is for the benefit of the Company only. The Buyer and the Bidder
agree that the Company shall not be prevented from taking any proceedings relating
to the Disputes in any other courts with jurisdiction. To the extent allowed by law, the
Company may take concurrent proceedings in any number of jurisdictions.

Article 39 Language

The Chinese language version hereof shall be the governing version and the English
language version shall be for reference only.

In the event of a discrepancy between the English language version and the Chinese
language version, the Chinese language version shall prevail.

Article 40 Ownership of Copyright in the Conditions

These Conditions are formulated and shall be revised by the Company, and the
relevant copyrights shall vest in the Company. Without the prior written permission
of the Company, no one may use these Conditions in any manner or way to obtain
commercial benefits, and may not take copies of, communicate or store in any
searchable system any part hereof.

Article 41 Term of Applicability

The Company may update these Conditions from time to time without further notice
and the Bidder and the Buyer have the obligation to check the Company’s website
https://www.cguardian.com.hk for any update. If the Bidder and the Buyer do not
agree with the then applicable Conditions of Business for Buyers, he or she may
choose to withdraw from the auction bidding registration. When the Bidder and the
Buyer participate in any auction, then applicable Conditions of Business for Buyers
shall prevail.

Article 42 Right of Interpretation

During routine performance hereof, the right to interpret these Conditions shall be
exercised by the Company. In the event of a legal dispute between the Buyer and
the Company, the right of interpreting these Conditions, when resolving the dispute,
shall be exercised by the competent court.

Date of this version: 1st November, 2024
Address of the Company: 5th Floor, Tower One, Lippo Centre, 89 Queensway, Hong
Kong
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CHINA GUARDIAN (HONG KONG) AUCTIONS CO., LTD.

COMPANY INFORMATION

5/F, Tower One, Lippo Centre,

89 Queensway, Hong Kong

Tel: +8522815 2269

Fax: +852 2815 6590

Email: hkauction@cguardian.com.hk

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT

Honorary Chairman : Wang Yannan
Chairman : Hu Yanyan
President & Finance Director : Steven Chen

Jewellery, Watches and Luxury Goods
Georgina Liu

Tang Liwei

Summer Li

Liat Chan

Ashley Chen

jw@cguardian.com.hk

Chinese Paintings and Calligraphy
Guo Tong

Dai Wei

Hu Ying

Zhou Mingzhao

Fiona Cheng

Melissa Ma

Gui Jiayi

Luan Jingli (Consultant)
cpc@cguardian.com.hk

Client Services

Judy Kong

Yvonnie Cheng

Trinity Yu

Psyche Ma

Grace Wong
hkauction@cguardian.com.hk

Asian 20" Century and Contemporary Art
Vita Chen

Even Chen

Zeta Shao

Jane Zheng

cca@cguardian.com.hk

Logistics

Bell Hui

Jacky Fong

Lin Yin Ngai

Joe Ng

Louis Chan

Aarco Pang

Jason Wong

Daniel Wong
logistics@cguardian.com.hk

Ceramics and Works of Art
Wang Jing

Freya Fu

Esther Sun

John Chong

Natalie Che
woa@cguardian.com.hk

Marketing

Lya Fu

Claudia Lam

Jimmy Fung

Gloria Hu
pr@cguardian.com.hk

Scholar's Objects and Classical Furniture
Mei Jie

Sun Yanmin

Zhang Nana

Yang Yuechuan

Lilian Zhang

Luna Lang

Qiao Hao (Consultant)
cf@cguardian.com.hk

Finance

Nicole Yeung

Zoe Tsai

Summy Chen

Annie Fung
finance@cguardian.com.hk

BEIJING HEADQUARTERS

China Guardian Auctions Co., Ltd.

3/F, Guardian Art Center, No.| Wangfujing Street,
Dongcheng District, Beijing 100006, China

Tel: +86 108592 8288

Fax: +86 10 8592 8289

Email: mail@cguardian.com

BEIJING HEADQUARTERS
* OVERSEAS OFFICES

Shanghai Office

Aileen Lin, Enya Li, Su Bo

Room 2204-2205, Tower |, Shanghai ICC,
No0.999 Middle Huai Hai Road,

Shanghai 200031, China

Tel: +86 21 5466 0508

Fax: +86 21 5466 0533

Email: shoffice@cguardian.com

Guangzhou Office

Frances Wu, Guan Haishan

Suite 3002, Taikoo Hui Tower I,
385 Tianhe Road, Tianhe District,
Guangzhou 510620, China

Tel: +86 20 3808 8589

Fax: +86 20 3808 8126

Email: gzoffice@cguardian.com

Nanjing Office

Zhang Ling

Room 2106, 21/F Office Building of Deji Plaza,
No.18 Zhongshan Road,

Xuanwu District, Nanjing 210005, China

Tel: +86 25 8670 2356

Email: njoffice@cguardian.com

Hangzhou Office

Liu Zixuan

Room 1208, Middle Tower of Building A,
GT Land Plaza, No. 45 East Jiefang Road,
Jianggan District, Hangzhou 310016, China
Tel: +86 571 8535 9925

Email: hzoffice@cguardian.com

Xiamen Office

Room 3204-2, Tower A, China Resources Building, Hubin
East Road, Siming District, Xiamen 361000, China

Tel: +86 592 5669 168

Email: xmoffice@cguardian.com

Taiwan Office

Lisa Tsou, Belle Su, Cheny Chen

Suite 1206, 12/F, 333 Keelung Road, Sec. I,
Xinyi District, Taipei | 10, Taiwan

Tel: +886 2 2757 6228

Fax: +886 2 2757 6545

Email: twoffice@cguardian.com.tw

Japan Office

Harakawa Akiko, Akemi Ogawa

Room 509, 5/F Imperial Hotel, |-1-1 Uchisaiwaicho,
Chiyoda-ku, Tokyo 100-001 I, Japan

Tel: +81 3 6206 6682

Fax: +81 3 6206 6683

Email: jpoffice@cguardian.com

USA Office
Kristina Yang, Penny Tu
505 Park Ave., 4th Fl., New York, NY 10022, U.S.A.
Tel: +1 212 308 8889
+1 888 799 8830
Fax: +1 212 308 8877
Email: usoffice@cguardian.com
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TELEPHONE BIDDING FORM

China Guardian Hong Kong Spring Auctions 2025

Mail / Fax / Email to:

China Guardian (Hong Kong) Auctions Co., Ltd.

5/F, Tower One, Lippo Centre, 89 Queensway, Hong Kong
Tel: (852) 2815 2269

Fax:  (852) 2815 6590

Email: hkauction@cguardian.com.hk

HKD and USD accounts
Account Name:
China Guardian (Hong Kong) Auctions Co., Ltd.

The Hongkong and Shanghai Banking Corporation Ltd.
Address: 1 Queen’s Road Central, Hong Kong
Account No.: 652-050303-838

SWIFT Code: HSBCHKHHHKH

Industrial and Commercial Bank of China (Asia) Ltd.
Address: ICBC Tower, 3 Garden Road, Central, Hong Kong
Account No.: 861-520-139849 (HKD)

861-530-172854 (USD)
SWIFT Code: UBHKHKHH

Bank of China (Hong Kong) Limited
Address: Bank of China Tower, 1 Garden Road, Central,
Hong Kong
Account No.: 012-916-2-036444-3 (HKD)
012-916-2-036445-6 (USD)
SWIFT Code: BKCHHKHHXXX

This Telephone Bidding Form must be delivered to the customer service
department 24 hours before Auction Date. China Guardian (Hong Kong)
Auctions Co., Ltd. will confirm receipt of your Telephone Bidding Form by
fax or recorded phone message. If you have not received a definite reply
within one working day, please send in the form again.

Advance Bids

+ If you wish to place an advance bid, please adopt the Live Auction
Platform and submit your highest bid.

Telephone Bids

+ Please indicate clearly the instant communication method and
instrument by the way of which you can be contacted during the
auction, and we will phone you before the bidding on the Auction
Property that you intend to bid for commences. The bidding
information transmitted by said instant communication instrument
(whether or not it is transmitted by you personally) shall be deemed
transmitted by you, and you shall be legally liable therefor.

-

All telephone bids may be recorded, and by opting for telephone
bidding, the Bidder agrees to his or her telephone conversation being
recorded.

O Personal Mr/Ms Surname Given Name

Resident ID / Passport No.
[0 Company Company Name

Business Registration No.
Address

Postal code

Mobile Company/Home Tel
Email Fax

Contact person and contact number for Telephone Bid this time (only during the auction):

Contact Person #1 Tel #1

Contact Person #2 Tel #2

[0 Please put “v” in the box if you do not wish to receive publicity or promotional materials by email.

Important notice

+ China Guardian (Hong Kong) Auctions Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as “Guardian HK") does not accept payment from third parties
(including agents); does not accept cash in excess of HK$80,000 (or its equivalent in other currencies); and the particulars on an
invoice cannot be altered after conclusion of the auction.

+ Please provide certified true copies of the following documents:

Individuals identity document with photo issued by the government (such as resident identity card or passport) and proof
of current address (if the current address is not shown on the identity document), e.g. utility bill or bank

statement.

Corporate clients  valid incorporation document, identity document of the legal or authorized representative, and proof of

shareholding or directors.

Agent identity document of the agent, identity document of the Bidder being represented by the agent, and the
original of the letter of authorization issued by the Bidder.

+ Guardian HK only accepts this Telephone Bidding Form.

I hereby apply for and appoint Guardian HK to bid on my behalf for the Auction Property(ies) listed in this form, and agree to

the following terms:

1. lundertake that | have carefully read and | agree to comply with all of the terms of, the Conditions of Business for Buyers, Important
Notice, Important Notice about Bidding Registration, and the Important Notice about Payment of Guardian HK published in the
Catalogue, as well as the Conditions of Business for Sellers which are available upon request from Guardian HK.

2. The disclaimer relating to telephone bids in Guardian HK’s Conditions of Business for Buyers are incontestable. | shall not pursue
the relevant liability of Guardian HK or its staff for an unsuccessful bid or their failure to bid on my behalf, regardless of whether the
same is due to negligence or otherwise.

3. I must present this Telephone Bidding Form to Guardian HK 24 hours before the Auction Date, and complete the bidding registration
in accordance with the conditions and by the procedures announced by Guardian HK. If Guardian HK has not received the auction
deposit that | have paid or Guardian HK has not verified and confirmed it within the period stipulated, this form shall be void.

4. The contract between the Buyer and Seller shall be concluded upon the striking of hammer by the Auctioneer. If my bid is successful,
| agree to pay the Hammer Price and any Buyer Charges and collect the Auction Property (packing and shipping costs, freight and
insurance charges and export-related charges, etc. at my expense) within seven days after conclusion of the Auction. If | have
not collected the Property by the deadline, then | shall pay a Storage Fee at the rate of HK$800/lot/month in accordance with the
Conditions of Business for Buyers.

Lot No.

Name of the Auction Property

Lot No. Name of the Auction Property

To facilitate your participation in our auctions and check your forthcoming purchase record, please register an online account on China Guardian

Official Website / APP in advance.
Signature

Date

Dedicated Relationship Manager
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